

[image: Image]





[image: Image]






Ryan Lavelle



CNUT

The North Sea King

[image: Image]


[image: Penguin Books]







Contents

Note on the Text

Maps

Genealogical Table

CNUT

1. Cnut the Conqueror

2. King of the English

3. From England to Denmark

4. Wider Still, and Wider

5. Into Realms Beyond

6. The End of Danish England

Illustrations

Notes

Further Reading

Picture Credits

Acknowledgements

Follow Penguin



Penguin Monarchs

THE HOUSES OF WESSEX AND DENMARK


	Athelstan	Tom Holland

	Aethelred the Unready	Richard Abels

	Cnut	Ryan Lavelle



THE HOUSES OF NORMANDY, BLOIS AND ANJOU


	William I	Marc Morris

	William II	John Gillingham

	Henry I	Edmund King

	Stephen	Carl Watkins

	Henry II	Richard Barber

	Richard I	Thomas Asbridge

	John	Nicholas Vincent



THE HOUSE OF PLANTAGENET


	Henry III	Stephen Church

	Edward I	Andy King

	Edward II	Christopher Given-Wilson

	Edward III	Jonathan Sumption

	Richard II	Laura Ashe



THE HOUSES OF LANCASTER AND YORK


	Henry IV	Catherine Nall

	Henry V	Anne Curry

	Henry VI	James Ross

	Edward IV	A. J. Pollard

	Edward V	Thomas Penn

	Richard III	Rosemary Horrox



THE HOUSE OF TUDOR


	Henry VII	Sean Cunningham

	Henry VIII	John Guy

	Edward VI	Stephen Alford

	Mary I	John Edwards

	Elizabeth I	Helen Castor



THE HOUSE OF STUART


	James I	Thomas Cogswell

	Charles I	Mark Kishlansky

	[Cromwell	David Horspool]

	Charles II	Clare Jackson

	James II	David Womersley

	William III & Mary II	Jonathan Keates

	Anne	Richard Hewlings



THE HOUSE OF HANOVER


	George I	Tim Blanning

	George II	Norman Davies

	George III	Amanda Foreman

	George IV	Stella Tillyard

	William IV	Roger Knight

	Victoria	Jane Ridley



THE HOUSES OF SAXE-COBURG & GOTHA AND WINDSOR


	Edward VII	Richard Davenport-Hines

	George V	David Cannadine

	Edward VIII	Piers Brendon

	George VI	Philip Ziegler

	Elizabeth II	Douglas Hurd






For Benjamin




Note on the Text

NAMES AND SOURCES

Historical names can prove difficult in a book like this, which attempts to tread a fine line between accessibility and the complexities of early medieval societies. With names sometimes sounding odd and even alienating to the modern anglophone ear, how to render them in print can be the bane of editors and typesetters, not to mention authors. Although there are no tricky long-abandoned letters such as þ or ð to worry about, the choice of spelling is an issue when it comes to our protagonist, the self-styled ‘King of all England and Denmark, and the Norwegians, and Part of the Swedes’, whose name, meaning ‘Knot’ in Old Norse, can be rendered Knútr, Knud, Knut, Cnut or Canute. In some ways, the variety reflects the various identities and audiences of this ruler. Versions of the traditional anglophone rendering, ‘Canute’, were occasionally used in some Anglo-Latin documents and ‘Canute’ still crops up today in such diverse circumstances as the name of a street or of a transport company. Old Norse sources tend to run with variations of ‘Knútr’, while many modern Scandinavian historians use the modern personal name ‘Knud’ (Danish) or ‘Knut’ (Swedish and Norwegian, and also the name of a famous polar bear in Berlin Zoo). In England, the letter K was only stuttering into use in the eleventh century and ‘Cnut’ was used on coins and in many contemporary English documents, including the annals from the period known to us as the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle. As this is a book on an English king – or at least a ‘King of England’ – for a series about English monarchs it seems appropriate to make that choice here and refer to him as ‘Cnut’.

The different ways in which Cnut was remembered reflects the range of sources for the period of his reign (1017–35). The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle provides a court-focused narrative of the main events of the Anglo-Saxon period in the contemporary vernacular of Old English. Despite recording events in year-by-year annals, the Chronicle for much of our period is likely to have been compiled by a single author (referred to here as the ‘Chronicler’), between about 1017 and 1023, perhaps even in a single writing campaign that brought together the early years of Cnut’s reign with those of his predecessors Æthelred ‘the Unready’ (978–1016) and Edmund ‘Ironside’ (1016). The Chronicler’s criticisms of some of those who surrounded the kings of the time makes it difficult to determine whether the writer of the Chronicle favoured the advent of Cnut’s reign. Whatever his thoughts, the Chronicler does not seem hostile to Cnut himself. Historians may supplement the words of the Chronicle with those of a Flemish author writing an encomium for Cnut’s English queen, Emma, a few years after Cnut’s death.1 These narrative sources may draw on the memories of those who were around Cnut during his reign, but they should be used with care. The authors of the time were not writing with the aim of providing an accurate record for posterity and there is much that the Chronicle and the Encomium Emmae Reginae do not say. For a fuller picture of the king, we must draw from a wider range of records, from the intricately composed Old Norse of skalds, or court poets, through to the statements of Christian piety in Latin and Old English in charters and laws, as well as the few visual depictions of Cnut’s kingship that survive: the images of his head hammered on coins in England and Scandinavia or the depiction of the king with Queen Emma in a Winchester monastery’s Liber Vitae (‘Book of Life’).

Yet still we lack the full story at crucial moments of Cnut’s life, and we can only surmise his whereabouts during certain periods. This is not an uncommon problem when writing about early medieval rulers, but to make up for quite substantial gaps in our knowledge of Cnut, historians have often turned to later accounts, such as those of the twelfth-century Anglo-Norman chroniclers John of Worcester, William of Malmesbury and Henry of Huntingdon, and the late twelfth-century Scandinavian authors writing in Latin, Saxo Grammaticus and Sven Aggeson in Denmark, and Theodoric the Monk in Norway, as well as the Old Norse ‘Kings’ Sagas’, the most famous of which were written by the thirteenth-century Icelandic politician Snorri Sturluson.

The siren song of the details provided by accounts like these is seductive, particularly when trying to build a biographical picture of character. A particularly pertinent case is that of the Icelandic Knytlinga Saga, written in the mid thirteenth century, which relates that Cnut was handsome despite his thin and ‘slightly crooked’ nose, and was not particularly intelligent, just like his father, Swein Forkbeard, and his father before him!2 That reflection of the intelligence of the king in a line of not-so-clever rulers might be revelatory if we were to rely upon it in an examination of Cnut as a ruler. Was he feckless and was any success of his simply due to good fortune? There were certainly points in the king’s reign when he was favoured by circumstances beyond his control, but we should not let a writer who is likely to have been as removed from direct knowledge of events as we are today determine how we read the eleventh-century Cnut. The motif of describing appearance linked with personality had been the stock-in-trade of authors since Charlemagne’s biographer Einhard resurrected the classical form of biographical writing in the ninth century, and hence should not be taken at face value. Historians also need to proceed with caution when picking their way through fragmentary sources. And, as we shall see below, this applies to the best-known, if apocryphal, episode associated with Cnut.
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1

Cnut the Conqueror

The words of the twelfth-century historian Henry of Huntingdon may have had the greatest impact on our view of Cnut today. At the height of his power, according to Henry, Cnut ordered his throne to be taken to the seashore ‘as the tide was coming in’. The imperious nature of the king’s command to the rising sea is famous in the traditional narratives of English history, even if the words themselves are less well known:


You are subject to me, as the land on which I am sitting is mine, and no one has resisted my overlordship with impunity. I command you, therefore, not to rise on to my land, nor to presume to wet the clothing or limbs of your master.1



The command is normally read in terms of Cnut teaching a lesson to his fawning courtiers, but it is the king who is shown to learn his lesson. The tide does not do as Cnut commands and Henry has him declare that, compared with that of God, ‘the power of kings is empty and worthless’.2

Popular memory is created through such myths. If we were to believe that Cnut really was so arrogant as to try to command the tide, we might recall with a wry smile the limited intelligence reported by the Knytlinga Saga. A more generous interpretation might be determined by the boundless ambition of the aspiring emperor finally held in check by the power of the natural world. However, the lesson for a ruler has more to do with Henry’s view of Anglo-Norman politics than Anglo-Danish power and it is interesting that Henry used Cnut, a figure whose realm then stretched across seas, to inform Anglo-Norman monarchs whose realms likewise stretched across the English Channel. Cnut, a conqueror of kingdoms whose power had grown with his achievements, was an apt choice. He is less well remembered today than the conquerors who came after him and Henry of Huntingdon’s vignette is now the only episode by which he is popularly known. A mighty ruler who once dominated the North Sea has been relegated to a bit part in the popular perception of medieval history. But we should bear in mind that the very fact that this episode was attributed to him at a time when historical writing was being revived shows the regard in which Cnut was held in twelfth-century England.3 His reputation had been built on solid eleventh-century foundations.

There is a certain irony that later generations have been keen to link the failed attempt to stop the tide with their own location, whether Southampton, Bosham (West Sussex), where Victorian tradition associates a child’s grave with a drowned daughter of Cnut, or even, following another twelfth-century telling of the story, the tidal creek at Westminster. This is all part of the creation of myth in popular history, but such elaborations on the legend reflect the way in which the sea and shore did form an important part of Cnut’s power. Skalds reciting poems at Cnut’s court, who were paid vast sums to extol the virtues of the king, returned again and again to the image of great fleets of ships.4 This was no mere hyperbole. Cnut crossed the sea, particularly the North Sea, strikingly often throughout his reign. As we shall see, he travelled from the south of his new English kingdom to Denmark where he claimed his paternal kingdom, and from Denmark east to the Baltic where he projected Danish power in regional disputes in which his Polish mother’s royal ancestry gave him a stake,5 north to Sweden to protect his interests there, and to Norway to build an empire.

What is more, the discovery in 1997 of the longest Viking ship yet known, ‘Roskilde 6’, dated by its timbers to Cnut’s reign, built of Norwegian wood and found at the heart of his Danish realm, gives a tangible sense of the means by which Cnut’s power might have been exercised. It may even have been a royal flagship in which Cnut himself sailed.6 (See picture 10 in the plate section.)

The seashore also provides the setting for the moment at which Cnut first became a political actor in English history. In contrast to Henry of Huntingdon’s tale of a tidal washout, we can be confident that the event in question actually happened. The setting is Sandwich, Kent, in the spring months of 1014. The young Dane, not yet a king, was with his fleet when an order was given for the hands, ears and noses of the English hostages in his charge to be cut off. The mutilation of the hostages’ genitals is a detail added later by Norman writers,7 but the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, a reasonably contemporary record, provides enough information for us to know that this was a dramatic event in Cnut’s history for which he was responsible.

Did this act take place on shore or on a ship, in view of locals or out of sight? Did Cnut himself step ashore? Did he take part in any of the bloodletting? Little further is known. The Chronicle implies that Cnut was the agent of the action himself, but at this time a leader need only give an order to take credit for what his men did in his name. The episode raises other questions that cannot be answered. Were the dismembered body parts displayed (the notion is not so odd for an age in which heads might be impaled on stakes) or were they simply cast into the sea? Were Cnut’s actions intended as an extreme demonstration of his potential for political violence or as a Christian statement of imperial rule: making the hostages pay with their bodies for the sins of others while ensuring their souls were saved?8 In the political maelstroms of the early Middle Ages, either would have been possible and neither explanation rules out the other, but whatever motivated him, Cnut, the young Prince of Denmark, had clearly made an impact, both literally and symbolically, on the lives of the English nobility.

These unfortunate hostages – now freed but disfigured – were not just sons of the men of Kent but had been living guarantees provided by the leading nobility from across England who had submitted to Cnut’s father, Swein Forkbeard, as he became King of the English during the preceding year. We can be reasonably confident that the hostages were indeed men, and most probably young men, as hostageship was often a filial duty. One man, a certain Æthelwine, who had been ‘deprived of his hands’ while held hostage by the Danes, is recorded in a Worcestershire charter collection as a party in a property dispute a generation or so after Cnut’s accession to the throne.9 Although we cannot be certain that Æthelwine had been one of the actual hostages of 1014, his survival and evident importance in his community show that Cnut’s action would have been intended as a permanent reminder to those who had provided the hostages.

The year 1014 has been given a grisly benchmark by the recent discovery in Dorset of the decapitated bodies of fifty or so likely Vikings, executed at some point in the later tenth or early eleventh century (probably before 1014). That act was evidently public, in a place linked with public authority.10 Seen alongside that mass execution, Cnut’s hostages may have felt lucky to have escaped with their lives, but Cnut may have been less concerned with killing than with broadcasting his dissatisfaction and demonstrating his determination to succeed as a political actor in England. He evidently intended to make his mark at the time in a way that would be remembered for some time thereafter.

In order to understand why Cnut should arrive at Sandwich and then depart, having left a hitherto-valuable bunch of hostages bleeding on the beach, we must look to the context of the struggle for the English kingdom in the reign of Æthelred the Unready, ruler since 978, and the waves of Viking attacks that had swept the kingdom since the 980s. These attacks were intensifying in the early eleventh century, requiring ever higher taxes to pay for military defences to repulse the Vikings or simply to pay them off. This gave rise to serious fractures among the English nobility. The Viking invasions help us to understand why the kingdom should have been under such pressure as to have accepted the invading Viking Swein Forkbeard as king, why Æthelred looked to Thorkell ‘the Tall’, a Danish warlord often at odds with Swein and later with Cnut, to provide a mercenary service to the English kingdom, and why many of the English nobility were eventually willing to accept Cnut as their king.

Cnut’s father Swein Forkbeard, king in Denmark since the 980s, was scion of a dynasty that had been in control of a substantial Danish territory since the middle of the tenth century, only a little less time than England had been ruled (since the 920s) by Æthelred’s branch of the English dynasty. We know next to nothing about Cnut’s early life at this time, though Swein’s father was Harald ‘Bluetooth’ (d. c. 987), during whose reign a number of monuments were erected across the Jutland peninsula, including a runestone at Jelling that proclaimed his rule over Denmark and Norway, boasting that he ‘made the Danes Christian’ (see picture 9),11 and from which the dynasty is sometimes called the Jelling dynasty. Harald was the name of Swein’s other known son, who became King of Denmark following Swein’s death, so, given that this name was evidently a tribute to Swein’s father, we might suppose that Cnut was younger than his brother (although the Encomium says just the opposite12). Cnut also had a half-sister, probably called Gytha, by a relationship that was evidently history long before he was born, and Cnut’s mother, sister of a Polish king, was formerly married to a Swedish king until his death around 995,13 so we can at least surmise that Cnut was not particularly old in 1014, probably not much older than the hostages he ordered to be mutilated. In a formal praise poem, a drápa, from later in Cnut’s reign, the eleventh-century skaldic poet Ottar the Black reminded his audience that ‘no younger prince ever departed his homeland’.14 Given that skalds such as Ottar always flattered their patrons, Cnut’s youth presumably mattered in the commemoration of conquest, and his actions were all the more remarkable for being a young leader in charge of a Viking fleet.

We have not seen the last of Cnut’s family, but an important issue should be noted here. Although medieval chroniclers from the late eleventh century onwards portray Swein Forkbeard, accompanied by pagan followers, rebelling against his father Harald Bluetooth in the late tenth century, and while some modern commentators have followed this narrative, the evidence seems to be that though Swein probably did fight his father, who claimed to have made Denmark Christian, he was brought up a Christian and remained one.15 Swein and his son Cnut, for all their ‘Viking’ interests in acquiring wealth and territory, were more than Viking warlords. They were Christian princes like many of their contemporaries across tenth- and eleventh-century Europe.

In eleventh-century England there was no problem in recognizing the authority of a Danish Christian king. The Liber Vitae of the monastic community at Durham records one ‘Suain rex’ in its list of ‘kings and dukes’.16 While the twelfth-century scribe of that particular passage did not get Swein’s place in the running order of rulers quite right, the point is that at Durham his memory was kept alive in the same way that it was for other Scots and English kings who mattered to that northern community. The Anglo-Saxon Chronicler relates Swein’s rule to his receipt of submission from the northerners at Gainsborough (Lincolnshire) and the submission of southern nobles soon after, noting that King Æthelred went into exile, to Normandy via the Isle of Wight.17 Swein still lacked formal consecration, a moment that would never come, but the fact that Swein had been accepted as king was important to his contemporaries.

Given that Swein had received the submission of many of the English nobility, it made sense for his son to marry into one of the groups that was most likely to provide more than nominal support. Ælfgifu of Northampton, Cnut’s first wife, was the daughter of a nobleman murdered in a palace intrigue in 1006, the same year in which one of her brothers had been blinded and another murdered. Her family still remained powerful, though, with a large landed power base and much influence in the Midlands and the north of England.18

Again, the myths cloud our picture of Cnut. Because he later married Queen Emma (confusingly also known in England as Ælfgifu), the widow of his predecessor King Æthelred, and because the legitimacy of Cnut and Emma’s marriage is emphasized by various sources, including one commissioned by Emma herself, the aforementioned Encomium, many have tended to follow that trail. This has meant playing down Cnut’s relationship with Ælfgifu of Northampton, which continued throughout his reign. Historians have rationalized Cnut’s marriage to Ælfgifu as being one ‘in the Danish fashion’ (more Danico), thus reading it as less meaningful, more ‘pagan’ even, than Christian marriage.19 Such a reading is misleading. Ælfgifu was not Cnut’s mistress of the sort that churchmen in later ages of reform might turn a blind eye to if circumstances suited. Cnut had married Ælfgifu. This meant that, when he later wed Emma, he would be married to two wives at the same time (albeit most likely they would have been living in different places), and contemporaries would have considered Cnut’s marriage to Ælfgifu to have been as legitimate as his marriage to Emma.

Of course, marriage to a queen was in the future, and when Cnut married his first wife he was not king. But he would take a step closer to kingship in February 1014 when his father died, probably at Gainsborough, his seat of power. Death seems to have come suddenly. Emma’s encomiast says that Swein had time to put his affairs in order, but it suited Emma’s purposes to show that Cnut’s legitimacy as the successor of his father was not in doubt.20 Had Swein really had time to put his affairs in order he would have ensured that the English nobility swore to accept Cnut as his successor. As events transpired, Swein clearly did not. Later East Anglian tradition has Swein transfixed by a spear held by the dead royal saint, Edmund.21 If we can perceive any record of Swein’s actual death in this late eleventh-century transmission, a medical emergency might be represented in the form of a supernatural apparition. Saint Edmund’s holy resistance against Vikings in the ninth century was preached during the reign of Æthelred,22 and so it is not surprising that he should be linked with stories of Swein’s sudden death.

What mattered to Cnut and Æthelred in the wake of Swein’s death, and probably really mattered in the fate of the mutilated hostages, was that the English nobility decided that they were better off with the old king, Æthelred, rather than relying on the son of the Danish usurper with no other links to the English throne. A new Bishop of London was elected at an assembly in York just days after Swein’s death, suggesting that the process of assembling a council (the Old English ‘witan’) in the North was already under way before the king died. Swein himself must therefore have called that witan, which Wulfstan, the politically astute Archbishop of York, had then overseen. So the first and last formal political act of the dead king was, inadvertently, to set in train the process that caused his predecessor to be recalled from his Norman exile.23 Æthelred was sent for and on his return, as the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle tells us, using language indicative of a legal declaration, the king promised to be a good lord, to treat his nobility properly, mainly by avoiding hitting them with the sort of heavy taxes he had imposed in the past; in return, the nobility promised to support their ‘natural lord’.24 The Chronicle’s language at this point may reflect that the king’s declaration had been drafted by Wulfstan, a figure who would later lend his support to Cnut but whose political agenda was served in 1014 by emphasizing that the English people were being punished for their desertion of God-given lordship, a message preached again and again – even after Cnut’s accession to power – in Wulfstan’s ‘Sermon of the Wolf to the English’.25

Thus the story of Cnut as a political player in England is framed by the old king’s return and what is recognized as the ‘second reign’ of Æthelred. Had the nobility gambled that Cnut, as the guardian of English hostages, would spare the lives and limbs of the young men given to Swein a year or so before? Swein’s agreement with the English nobility probably died with him in February 1014, but Cnut would still have expected to be supported by the English nobles when he was declared king soon after Swein’s death by the men of the Viking fleet. Although the rules of succession in England were not yet established, a close family member would normally succeed a ruling king.26 Cnut must have hoped to build on the support that his marriage to Ælfgifu gave him from the Midland nobility, and the fact that he spent two months in England after Æthelred’s return suggests that this support was not insubstantial. It was probably not enough, however, and the hostages he held did not provide him with the political leverage he needed. The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle records that Cnut was ambushed while gathering men and horses from the region of Lindsey, around Gainsborough, his father’s power base, so he departed hastily. Despite his royal title, Cnut’s foray into English affairs looked as though it was over before it had really begun.

As the Chronicle indicates, a quick move by a resurgent King Æthelred around April of that year meant that the ‘wretched’ people of Lindsey paid dearly for failing to reconnect with their southern-based king, perhaps being singled out for extreme violence because while other areas had also supported Swein, the region of Lindsey had retained allegiance with Cnut after Æthelred’s return. Wreaking the divinely ordained vengeance of a wronged king, Æthelred and his men ravaged the lands just south of the Humber, killing all those ‘who could be reached’,27 while Cnut made his departure for Denmark, only pausing, as we have seen, to send a grim message via his English hostages.

English politics continued to tumble through a messy course of events, but we hear few echoes of Cnut’s activities in the interim until his return to England in 1015, when he made landfall at Sandwich once again. The Encomium notes that he had gone to Denmark and from this account we may discern the influence of another Viking warlord, Thorkell the Tall. Later Scandinavian tradition presents Thorkell as Cnut’s foster-father, but this seems rather too simple an explanation for an important relationship, particularly given the contemporary detail that the two men later entrusted the care of their own sons to each other as part of a political deal. Thorkell’s independence as ‘jarl’ (earl) of a dynasty in eastern Denmark that had once been kings was what really counted. Assertion of that independence was something that Cnut and, before him, Swein Forkbeard had to deal with.28 Here the Encomiast’s wish to stress Danish unity comes unstuck. He writes that while Thorkell had taken service with the English, it was not out of hostility towards Cnut, and that Thorkell even sought Cnut’s favour by travelling to Denmark to see him.29 Implying there were no hard feelings was evidently the best way of explaining away the forty-five ships of Thorkell’s fleet that had defended Æthelred and London throughout much of 1013 in return for a large payment the previous year. We can’t be certain whether Thorkell really left England for Denmark, but he seems to have been far from making an alliance with Cnut in 1014–15. A promise of £21,000 had been crucial in securing the continued service of Thorkell and his men for Æthelred on his return in 1014.30 Cnut had probably tried and failed to secure the warlord’s aid when he travelled south along the English coast that year. At the very least, the presence of another Viking fleet in the service of the newly restored King Æthelred must have featured in Cnut’s calculations when he landed in Sandwich before heading home.

Cnut’s options may have been limited by the fact that his brother Harald was now king in Denmark, having succeeded their father Swein in 1014. Although there is some suggestion that the brothers shared power,31 Harald’s probable seniority may have limited what Cnut could do there, particularly if Thorkell retained controlling interests in the eastern part of the kingdom. It is unlikely that Harald came to England, as the German chronicler Thietmar of Merseburg states,32 but Cnut does at least seem to have been more than just Thorkell and Harald’s junior partner.

Though he may have been licking his wounds, Cnut had evidently not given up on England. Two prominent English thegns, Sigeferth and Morcar (possibly part of Cnut’s wider family if he was then married to Ælfgifu), were killed in early 1015 and Æthelred’s eldest surviving son, the ætheling Edmund (later known as Edmund ‘Ironside’), was straining to exert his own influence. Heir to the throne and no doubt eager for more power, he launched a rebellion against his father, marrying Sigeferth’s widow and claiming authority in the east Midlands.33 If rumours of this upheaval reached Cnut, as is likely, it may have provided him with the opportunity he had been waiting for.

It is a hallmark of the maritime nature of Cnut’s political world that he chose to return to Sandwich, where the North Sea meets the English Channel (the ‘South Sea’, as it was also known). All was yet to play for. Sandwich itself meant something. It was the ‘most famous’ of English ports, in the view of the Encomiast, who mentioned few towns,34 and it was where Æthelred had once gathered an immense fleet against Thorkell six years earlier, at a point before Thorkell was paid to defend the kingdom. That had been an episode which had gone horribly wrong for Æthelred as one of the English leaders took some ships from the fleet to pursue a vendetta against one of his rivals, giving the military advantage to Thorkell.35 The port was quite a useful place for a Viking player to make his point, particularly as Viking fleets had also been there in the ninth century. As a strategically important site associated with political authority, the control of Sandwich was vital.

Despite the Midland focus of the upheaval going on in England in 1015, Cnut’s campaign was, for the moment, directed towards taking Wessex, an area which, as the ‘Kingdom of the West Saxons’, was once ruled by Alfred the Great. Wessex was also, in many ways, still the heart of the English kingdom, where numerous royal lands and royally endowed churches lay. The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle reports that Cnut, who would have been with his fleet in the Channel, had ‘turned at once round Kent into Wessex’, to the mouth of the River Frome, landing in Dorset and ravaging there, as well as in Wiltshire and Somerset.36 By comparison, Winchester and a good part of Wessex were evidently outside Cnut’s immediate control. But, although still nominally king, Æthelred was not in control, either, perhaps because he then lay ill in the royal manor at Cosham, now a suburb of Portsmouth, on the south coast. Æthelred probably had not meant to stay in England. He had gone into exile once before and Portsmouth’s later use as a point of departure by Anglo-Norman and Angevin kings gives us a clue that Cosham, located on Portsmouth Harbour, may have been intended as a place from which Æthelred could leave his kingdom once again. The old king’s place in Wessex and England was evidently proving just as insecure under the stresses of Cnut’s activities in 1015 as had been the case during the activities of Cnut’s father in 1013.

Æthelred’s incapacity was evidently presenting Cnut with an opportunity. By early 1016, Cnut may have felt that the territory of Wessex was within his grasp. Indeed, the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle records that the West Saxons submitted to him. But at this crucial moment – perhaps the West Saxons’ submission had only been temporary – Cnut seems to have diverted his attention northwards, first through the Midlands and then to Northumbria. This was a strategic error, though fortunately for him it was not a fatal one and, seen through the prism of his experiences of his father’s rule, the decision was well founded. Swein Forkbeard had tasted English kingship through asserting his authority in the North and East. Earl Uhtred of Northumbria, who had allied with the ætheling Edmund in 1016, now came to submit to Cnut at or near York. Control of Northumbria was a realistic aspiration for Cnut and was perhaps his first, maybe even his only, strategic aim, possibly showing his first moves in Wessex as opportunistic.

The Chronicle goes on to say that Uhtred was subsequently murdered, an event given dramatic colour in a Durham account.37 If read as taking place immediately after Uhtred’s submission, it seems a curious action at such a crucial point, though the principle of ordering the death of someone who no longer served his purpose does not seem out of character for Cnut. It is possible, however, that the Chronicler’s phrase ‘nevertheless he was killed’38 was a later detail, added with hindsight – something quite common in this source. Uhtred may have continued to serve Cnut until after c. 1018, when Durham accounts associate him with the leadership of a Northumbrian army against a Scots–Strathclyde force and link the death of Uhtred with a later action undertaken by Cnut (at a time when Cnut was more secure).39 Uhtred frustratingly remains a kind of eleventh-century Schrödinger’s Cat, but, alive or dead in 1016, his relationship with Cnut reveals the future king’s preoccupation with Northumbrian affairs at that point.

Cnut’s northern actions may have given him the opportunity to develop his relationship with the master lawmaker and prelate, Wulfstan, Archbishop of York. Wulfstan’s influence was important. Despite supporting the return of Æthelred in 1014, he had evidently given due honours in York to the body of Cnut’s father, which may have remained there for some time prior to going to its final resting place in Denmark.40 Cnut’s relationship with Wulfstan would stand him in good stead in the years to come, but his momentary focus on Northumbria gave Æthelred’s eldest surviving son Edmund the opportunity to come to his father, who had not crossed to Normandy, as many may have expected, but was now in London.41 It is likely that Æthelred continued to be unwell as he had been unable to lead an English army against Cnut at the start of 1016, but the crucial role of London in determining political affairs was now beginning to emerge.42 As an increasingly important city, London had to be taken to secure the kingdom, and it was becoming the centre of resistance against Danish control. Cnut realized what was going on in the South and he did not need to settle for a merely northern kingdom. Returning from York, he ordered his troops to besiege London. The news that a fleet was on its way to the city may have hastened Æthelred’s demise, perhaps from another bout of his earlier illnesses, and he passed away on Saint George’s Day (23 April 1016).

Any ties of loyalty between the Viking warlord Thorkell and Æthelred must have died with the king, and it is perhaps telling that en route to London Cnut’s fleet landed at Greenwich, where at least some of Thorkell’s ships might still be found. Despite the Encomiast’s attempts to show that Thorkell and Cnut had been on good terms when Cnut was in Denmark in 1014–15, it is not until April or May 1016, after Æthelred’s death, that Thorkell is most likely to have made common cause with Cnut. Edmund escaped the city before Cnut’s forces could reach it, but not before the citizens had accepted Edmund’s kingship. The Viking strategy was a sound one, nevertheless. Throughout the campaigns that followed, the force surrounding the city evidently prevented Edmund from extending his kingship in Wessex to control of the city. Cnut never took London by siege or by storm and for a brief period Edmund managed to relieve the city and forced the Danes to retreat. However, the Danes quickly regrouped and the position of Cnut’s forces outside the city determined that Cnut would come to control it once he and Edmund had finally made their peace agreement in October 1016.

Before that happened there were four months of hard campaigning while London was besieged by Cnut’s forces and the first of the major battles took place at Penselwood, near the royal estate at Gillingham (Dorset), in June. Evidently England then had two rulers, even before Cnut and Edmund formally agreed to divide it after making peace. Indeed, John of Worcester, a twelfth-century writer who may have had access to earlier accounts, records that Cnut had received the submission of English nobles at Southampton before autumn 1016, promising in return to be a good lord.43 John’s account seems rather close in its wording to the declaration by Æthelred on his return in 1014, and reading this as a formal election to kingship, even a full coronation, is not impossible.44

Cnut evidently did not control all of the Vikings in England at that time, but as long as he could keep acquiring wealth he could still retain control of groups of warriors. Cnut’s upper hand in the political situation may be indicated by what the coins of this period tell us – and what they do not. While coinage bearing Æthelred’s name probably still circulated even after Cnut’s eventual succession, if Cnut were accepted as king by some of the English during the summer of 1016, he could in principle issue coins as ‘King of the English’ prior to Edmund’s death. As Cnut controlled a number of English towns, particularly those in the North, Midlands and East Anglia, it would make sense for his supporters, even for Cnut himself, to order coins to be issued proclaiming his dominance in those regions, and indeed some coins from the period bear his name.45 A statement of kingship through the issuing of coins was typical of such struggles for power and in this light the simple absence of coins bearing Edmund’s name is telling. The fact that Edmund was unable to assert his identity through coinage shows the extent to which Wessex was a contested zone for him rather than a place in which he might govern effectively.

Finally, a battle on 18 October 1016 proved decisive at a place in Essex called ‘Assandun’ (perhaps Ashingdon, Essex) by the Chronicler.46 Although Edmund was not killed in the battle, one version of the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle includes the telling lament that ‘all the nobility of England was destroyed there’.47 The war of attrition had finally been won. The Chronicler blamed the English defeat on the treachery of a Mercian nobleman, Eadric ‘Streona’ (‘Acquisitor’), who had risen to prominence during Æthelred’s reign.48 Prior to the battle, Eadric had apparently professed his loyalty to Edmund but his west Midland force fled early in the battle, an act portrayed in the Chronicle as a betrayal of King Edmund and ‘all the people of England’.49 Given that Edmund and Eadric were both dead by the time the Chronicle was composed, we might wonder whether there were other motivations. Eadric might just as easily have waited, like the Percys at the Battle of Bosworth (1485), before deciding on which side to fight. Eadric’s reputation was low after his death in 1017, so transforming his role into that of an instigator of flight for the losing side may have been a convenient way of reminding Cnut’s followers of the perils of failing to give their king wholehearted support.

The defining peace treaty was made in the autumn of 1016 at a place named by one locally connected contributor to the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle as ‘Olney-by-Deerhurst’. Although the place name Olan ige, ‘Ola’s Island’, is now lost, along with any knowledge of a real ‘Ola’, Deerhurst was an important site in Gloucestershire. Created by the waterlogging of the land around by tributaries of the River Severn, the island was a logical site for peacemaking. It lay between the southern territory of Wessex, where Edmund had established his power base, and the Midland territory of Mercia, suggesting that Edmund still had a position to negotiate from. Peace treaties were often made at island sites, and any rains of the autumn months would have served to heighten the sense of Olney’s insularity.50 The nearby minster church of Deerhurst may have been associated with the kindred of the ealdorman (governor) of the south-western provinces, Æthelmær, who had surrendered to Swein Forkbeard near Bath in 1013; Æthelmær seems to have been related to Odda, later ealdorman of the South-West, who would found a famous chapel at Deerhurst.51 (See picture 8.)

Whether this is of any consequence in the choice of site is uncertain but Æthelmær’s son was to die at Cnut’s orders the following year, suggesting a connection between Æthelmær and Cnut. Twelfth-century writers naturally have much to say on such moments when personalities seem to emerge from the historical fog. Henry of Huntingdon associates the occasion with actual single combat between the two men. Although this is unlikely to have happened, that tradition was evidently already emerging in the eleventh century, as the Encomium reports an offer of single combat prior to the Battle of Assandun.52 It may then have been a simple step to seeing Cnut and Edmund’s encounter on an island as a Holmgangr, a Viking duel in a defined space.53 Perhaps in Cnut’s lifetime contemporaries were already thinking in those terms, particularly given the respect with which Edmund was evidently regarded as an opponent, but Old Norse tradition is full of such accounts, just as later Anglo-Norman accounts of battle begin with unaccepted offers of single combat. It was important enough that the two leaders met, talked and eventually divided the kingdom. Beneath the accretion of later storytelling, we might glimpse the reality of personality, a bond which seems to have developed between the two men, who were recorded by one version of the Chronicle as ‘fellows and sworn brothers’.54 Given their age and background, the bond may well have been genuine. There had, after all, been a hard summer of campaigning and in such circumstances, despite or perhaps because of the bloodshed, it was not impossible for the mutual respect of fellow warriors to develop into genuine affection. Though, as we will see, this would be a narrative that was to suit Cnut later in his reign, he would have had to have the memory of some relationship with Edmund for it to mean something to him.

Details of how the kingdom was divided are unknown. While the texts of a small handful of treaties survive from the Anglo-Saxon period, that of 1016 is not among them.55 John of Worcester asserts that Edmund retained sovereignty over the kingdom as a whole. That may have been wishful thinking on John’s part, based perhaps on an intention to project an unbroken English unity back into the tenth century, or simply a misreading of his source text.56 Two Anglo-Saxon Chronicle manuscripts have Cnut succeeding to Mercia, while another, from a northern contributor, simply has ‘the north part’.57

Contrary to the popular image of a kingdom united under the heirs of Alfred, England was now divided between two rulers. This was not unprecedented, however. Alfred had divided territory with his Viking adversary Guthrum after the Battle of Edington in 878, but Alfred had been giving away that which was not his. Edgar ‘the Peaceable’ and Eadwig were Anglo-Saxon kings, brothers indeed, who had divided England between them just within living memory of the Olney agreement. Edgar had ruled the Mercian and Northumbrian kingdoms from 957 until his brother’s death in 959. In 1016, then, Edmund Ironside became King of the West Saxons, the first since the mid tenth century, and Cnut’s control of northern territories may have been recognized as tying in with earlier traditions of joint rulership. Any sense that there was once a planned division of the kingdom could have played into Cnut’s hands when he became sole ruler, as he could then have drawn upon the precedent of Edgar’s subsequent reunification of the English kingdom following his brother’s death.

Cnut did not have to wait long. At the end of November 1016, Edmund, then King of the West Saxons, died after reigning over his territory for just a few weeks. Although he had means, motive and perhaps opportunity, no accusations are made in contemporary sources that Cnut was responsible for Edmund’s death. It would be surprising if no one at the time thought it, as some did a century later, though without any clear evidence we should admit it is more likely that Edmund died a natural death, perhaps brought on by the stresses of the year that had passed. It is perhaps telling of the contemporary perception of that year that the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle chooses to end the 1016 annal with the death of a king. The Chronicler begins the next year, 1017, with a new king. Cnut was evidently in the right place at the right time. He may well have been in London with the army, as John of Worcester implies (noting that Edmund died in London), though for everything to have worked in his favour Cnut did not need to be.58 John does suggest that shenanigans were afoot, indicating that Cnut had been misinformed that Edmund accepted him as his successor. But legitimacy was something that could be – and was – gained through the threat of force, particularly when there was no opposition. At least two of Æthelred’s surviving sons managed to escape to Flanders that winter, where they seem to have been in Ghent, while the very young sons of Edmund Ironside were sent away, perhaps to the Swedish king with an order to have them killed.59 They would survive, but only as part of the Hungarian court, where they posed no great threat to Cnut. He had made his bid for power across the kingdom and it had paid off. Cnut was now King of the English.
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King of the English

There is a paradox to the early years of Cnut’s reign in England. On the one hand there seems to have been a surprisingly smooth transition of power to the new kingdom, while on the other, these years were punctuated by bloodletting and violence, at least in some quarters. Some of those living through the time may have looked away from the violence, focusing on the advantages inherent in Cnut’s accession, perhaps relieved by the relative stability following the end of a long war. Others were likely to have been acutely aware of the injustices that a takeover of a polity of the size of England entailed. Cnut’s first act, the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle records, was to divide the kingdom into four, and this act is typical of how Cnut’s conquest managed to project a sense of both continuity and change. As the Chronicle has it, Wessex was reserved ‘for himself’, with East Anglia going to Thorkell, Mercia to the man who already held it, Eadric Streona (at least for the moment), and Northumbria to Erik of Lade, a Norwegian in Cnut’s service.1 It appeared to be a reshaping of the mechanisms of power in the Scandinavian mould. During the 1020s Cnut relied on jarls both in Denmark and in Norway,2 and it looked as though his intention was to govern England along similar lines, with the control of the English kingdom going into the hands of semi-independent earls, equivalent to the Scandinavian jarls. However, as we shall see, Eadric was dead within a year of Cnut’s accession and the king’s direct rule of Wessex was quickly devolved. Thus the extent to which the division was intended as anything more than a temporary measure is debatable, particularly as the areas controlled by the earls’ predecessors, ealdormen, had already been increasing during Æthelred’s reign.3

Some of the developments were violent, all the same. While later Anglo-Norman historians are more partial in their accounts of the period, sparing no details of Viking atrocities, the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle is more dispassionate, neither attributing blame to the new regime nor taking the moral high ground. This relatively sober perspective may have been because the Chronicle was written for an audience that included both Viking followers of Cnut and members of the pre-1016 English nobility.4 Hence while the deaths of important figures must be recorded, it would not have been appropriate for the writer to revel in them. The most significant record in this respect is of the execution in 1017 of four noblemen and the exile, followed by the death, probably in the same year, of Eadwig, son of Æthelred (the Chronicle says nothing about what happened to Æthelred’s other children or those of Edmund Ironside). This violence had political ends. The death of the notorious Eadric Streona was the first to be mentioned by the Chronicle. An Anglo-Norman narrative places Eadric’s head on a spike on Tower Hill outside London, suggesting that the execution was later seen as a traitor’s death.5 However, the more contemporary evidence is perhaps significant enough in that Eadric, a chief adviser at Æthelred’s court, was often cited as the reason for military defeats during the reigns of both Æthelred and Edmund, and had shared in the very brief four-way division of the kingdom at the start of 1017. Either Eadric had done something that caused Cnut to change his mind and dramatically terminate this agreement or, because he was seen as untrustworthy, he was the victim of a ruthless game-plan that the new king had in mind all along.

The identities of the three other noblemen who were executed indicate that a shift in policy had occurred. One, named Northman, was the son of a western Mercian ealdorman, Leofwine, a man who would later go on to hold office until around 1023 and whose family remained important for much of the century.6 Another, Æthelweard, was the son of the ealdorman of the western provinces of Somerset, Devon, Cornwall and Dorset. Of Beorhtric, apart from the fact that he was the son of a certain Ælfheah ‘of Devonshire’, we know little else for certain, though he seems to have been linked to Æthelweard’s family.7

What we know of where these men came from suggests Cnut’s consolidation in the western provinces of the English kingdom, both along the Welsh borders and in the South-West, linked with the rise of a possible kinsman of Æthelmær, Odda of Deerhurst, who may have overseen the treaty made in 1016. Though we should not rule out the possibility that Cnut was flailing out angrily at the wrong people while vainly trying to assert control over powerful families, it is worth thinking about what these acts could have been intended to achieve if they were more than knee-jerk responses to perceived threats. Violent action may have allowed the control of one element within a powerful family while stamping out the potential for opposition by another. In the case of Æthelweard we see another by that name come to the ealdormanry, probably Æthelmær’s son-in-law.8 The violence was more than simply capricious. The young king was emerging as a ruthless figure and probably wished to be seen as such too.

Neither Cnut’s mutilation of hostages in 1014 nor his actions in the bloody year of 1017 were unusual in eleventh-century Europe, though. Indeed, they had been a characteristic of Æthelred’s reign, even if often blamed on Eadric Streona. In other ways, Cnut did not act as he might be expected to. Other English kings of the era – Eadred (in 948), Eadwig (952), Edgar (969), Æthelred (entering his majority in 986) and, later, Harthacnut (1041) – visited large-scale violence upon cities or whole regions as part of the process of putting down rebellion or disobedience, often early on in their reigns.9 While Cnut fitted a pattern of English kingship in being comparatively young around the start of his reign in 1017–19, unlike his predecessors he is not recorded as having ravaged a disobedient part of the kingdom.

Perhaps the sheer slog of the campaigns of 1016 had served to quell any appetite Cnut might otherwise have had to make a violent mark upon some unfortunate region of the kingdom, though security was not necessarily guaranteed in these early years. He maintained a large Scandinavian force until 1018 and kept a substantial part of it thereafter. Unrest may have come to the boil later when, as we shall see, Cnut was in Denmark in 1019 but, for the moment, he had pacified his new kingdom.

It would be surprising if there were no hostility to his rule as a result of new Scandinavian settlement. As with the Norman Conquest, and indeed any regime change, a complete shake-up of the court might be expected, and this is reflected in Cnut’s executions of members of the English nobility.10 Wider settlement by newcomers would have had an impact as well; as with the ninth-century migrations to Britain, settlement wasn’t just about numbers but a cultural shift took place too, which we will see more of in Chapter 5.11 Charters are a useful indication of change and its effect at court, and Scandinavian names often appear in royal documents. Recent work on the pre-Conquest English nobility, using the evidence of settlement recorded two generations or so later in Domesday Book, has shown many ‘Danish’ names in areas of royal influence in the Wessex heartlands of the English kingdom.12 Some of the names may have been those of housecarls, a group of warriors who provided Cnut with a personal retinue. Although there is evidence that Cnut’s predecessors often had warrior retinues too, sometimes including Scandinavian mercenaries, the presence in the king’s household of men whose outlook was across the North Sea, with links to and a culture based on the Scandinavian world, was a reminder that Cnut’s power was founded on the military muscle provided by such individuals.

There is sparse evidence to show how Cnut projected himself and was perceived by others when he first came to the English throne. There are no royal diplomas that can be reliably dated to the first year of his reign, but there are indications of a coronation ceremony. A legal text dating from 1018 appears to confirm promises made by Cnut, perhaps indicating that, like Henry I and Stephen a century later, he had made oaths at an earlier coronation ceremony.13 Given the likelihood that Archbishop Wulfstan had drafted the 1018 text, he was probably also responsible for the representation of Cnut’s royal authority expressed in an order of coronation service (ordo) in 1017.

Where the ceremony took place is not recorded but there are some clues that attest to its importance. It is perhaps revealing that there is no reference to the place frequently used for tenth-century coronations, Kingston-upon-Thames (Surrey), up until Æthelred’s coronation of 979.14 Confusion also remains about whether, a decade after Cnut’s death, Edward the Confessor was crowned in Winchester or Canterbury, suggesting that the traditions of royal coronations could be manipulated if the need arose. The circumstances surrounding Cnut’s own ascent to power may have presented just such an occasion, which may explain why London could have been chosen. The city had not previously been used for a royal coronation, at least not during the Viking Age, but a record from the late twelfth-century Dean of St Paul’s, Ralph de Diceto, indicates that the coronation did take place at his church in London in 1017, presided over by Archbishop Lyfing of Canterbury.15 Though it does not record the place of coronation (it rarely did), the language of the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle resonates with as much gravitas as might be expected for the occasion, with an emphasis on continuity. Using a formula common to the accession of many Anglo-Saxon rulers since the ninth century, the Chronicle tells us that Cnut succeeded to ‘all the kingdom of the English’.16

Another piece of evidence reminds us that we shouldn’t think of coronation as something concerning Cnut alone as a ruler. An early eleventh-century manuscript that records the ordo of a coronation and makes much of the importance of the role of the queen has been tentatively suggested as dating from the summer of 1017. The details of the role of a queen at a coronation may be our key for seeing the importance of the other woman in Cnut’s life, Emma of Normandy, the widow of King Æthelred. In her marriage to Cnut she was the only eleventh-century crowned queen married to an English king in the year of his coronation, suggesting that the surviving document, which records a queen’s role in the ceremony, related to Cnut and Emma. While details of the ordo no longer survive, we can reasonably assume that the occasion of Cnut’s coronation may have also served as the wedding of the new king and former queen.17 If so, and if the event did indeed take place at St Paul’s, there may have been some irony in the post-mortem presence at the event of Emma’s first husband, Æthelred, who had died in London and was buried in the church. Was Cnut trying to make a point here? It is perhaps significant that, while he made much of the spiritual kindred of deceased members of his new family, Æthelred was not among them and Cnut had little further to do with London.18

The first charters that survive from Cnut’s reign, from 1018 and 1019, perhaps do so because they were the very first, imbued with the authority of a recently anointed king.19 These charters are couched in the same confident language of declarative governance that had been used in the time of his predecessor Æthelred. They are signed with phrases such as ‘governor of the orb of the English’ or ‘monarch of all Britain’, and Cnut even referred to himself by the Byzantine imperial term Basileus. These words echoed the language of tenth-century English kingship and were indicative of Cnut’s ambition as a new ruler.20 Along with such ambition we see the importance of the presence at court – or at least in correspondence with the court – of Archbishop Wulfstan, a figure who had kept the English kingdom on an even keel during the dark days of the later reign of Æthelred.

Wulfstan might be thought the last person to accept a Viking king whose rule was imposed by conquest over an anointed king. The archbishop had railed against Vikings in his 1014 ‘Sermon of the Wolf’ and much of the thrust of his pronouncements in the preceding decade had been concerned with showing how Viking aggression was God’s punishment of the English people. Wulfstan was also Bishop of Worcester, in whose see at least one man had lost both his hands ‘while a hostage of Danes’ – perhaps, as we saw in Chapter 1, as a result of Cnut’s actions.21 Such personal connections might mean that the memory of conquest was painfully alive for a churchman connected to the west Midland nobility.22 Still, Wulfstan was evidently versed in early medieval realpolitik. His position as archbishop in an area settled by people who still saw themselves as ‘Danes’ and had close connections across the North Sea, owed much to political pragmatism. Equally, from Cnut’s perspective we should remember that he had been driven from the kingdom thanks to the recall of Æthelred from exile in 1014 during an assembly over which Wulfstan presided – an assembly at which Cnut had expected his father to be crowned. Cnut would have had to draw deeply upon his own pragmatism in his dealings with Wulfstan.

Cnut recognized that by retaining Wulfstan he could make a smooth transition, giving him good reason to value his relationship with the archbishop as well as Wulfstan’s writings, in which Danish actions appeared divinely ordained.23 Through Wulfstan, Cnut issued four legal texts during the first five years of his reign. Though there is debate as to whether one could classify them as law codes, all such texts issued under Cnut provide a striking sense of legal declaration, establishing his reputation as a law-making king for centuries to come.24

Issuing laws was a demonstration of kingship but it wasn’t necessarily ruling, however. With Wulfstan clearly wielding the pen that inscribed the laws, Cnut might unsympathetically be seen as a nodding figurehead uninterested in details as long as the royal coffers remained full. Indeed, that is how some historians have chosen to regard him. But that would be to overlook the effort that had been made to secure the English kingdom in the first place. The smooth manner with which Cnut took control of government indicates careful planning and policy-making. In the first years of his English reign, with his brother Harald either as sole ruler in Denmark or perhaps with Cnut as junior partner in nominally ‘shared’ rulership,25 Cnut’s main role lay in ruling England. This involved a shift from the traditional means by which Scandinavian rulers had asserted their control on territory in Britain and indeed Ireland.26 Cnut did not follow in the footsteps of other Viking rulers, such as, in Northumbria, his namesake Cnut of York (early tenth century), Olaf Sihtricsson (r. 941–4 and 949–52) or Erik ‘Bloodaxe’ (r. 948–9 and 952–4), nor did he seek to emulate Alfred the Great’s rival Guthrum, who established himself in East Anglia at the end of the ninth century. Swein Forkbeard had thought in northern terms, and Cnut’s base in Lincolnshire following his father’s death, and even his temptation to head north in early 1016, suggest that his original intentions had been to look north to power. But it was a move down south that had settled the matter for Cnut as ruler of England, where he adopted English forms of rulership and in so doing demonstrated that he was far more than merely his father’s heir.

In these early years, Cnut needed legitimation. His wife Ælfgifu of Northampton, introduced in Chapter 1, was to remain married to him throughout his reign and that marriage would remain important in Scandinavia, but a union with Queen Emma, widow of Cnut’s predecessor Æthelred, gave him the recognition he needed in English terms. This was not the savagely symbolic seizure of a conquered king’s consort in a moment of triumph, as it might have been had Cnut married Edmund Ironside’s widow (who, in any case, was related to the same Mercian family as that of Ælfgifu of Northampton, and whose children were too young to be a threat in 1017). Emma hailed from a dynasty established by a Viking warlord in France a century earlier and which still retained Scandinavian links; she was the sister of Richard II, Duke of Normandy (996–1026), but her position as an English queen may have mattered more. Following the narrative set out in the often misleading Encomium, it is sometimes assumed that Emma had left England for Normandy in 1016, but there is more to consider. An imperious demand that Emma be ‘fetched’, as the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle has it, would have been unlikely to have been received favourably if directed towards Normandy.27 What is more, while Emma may have gone into exile with other members of Æthelred’s family in 1013, she had travelled separately and had evidently returned to England by the troubled year of 1016 as she was present during the siege of London.28 Unlike the æthelings Edward and Alfred, Emma had no opportunity to take refuge on the continent. Emma’s encomiast paints a picture of Cnut searching far and wide for a suitable bride before finally finding and wooing Emma in Normandy, but that author was trying to play down the significance of Emma’s earlier marriage to Æthelred. If he had shown Emma in England before Cnut’s marriage to her in 1017, he would then have had to explain why she was there, and that would have meant admitting to the existence (and status) of the children already born to Æthelred and Emma.

The notion of her being ‘fetched’ probably belies Emma’s interests in her marriage to Cnut. Reference by the Chronicler to Emma being fetched may indicate that there was no need to negotiate with her own family in Normandy. By the time of her marriage to Cnut in the summer of 1017, she had been a widow for more than a year, the period during which remarriage was proscribed by law. Although Emma’s own future as a widow and the mother of children whose existence threatened the new king probably left her little room for manoeuvre, there could be no question of coercion; reinforcing earlier custom, Cnut’s own laws upheld the right of women to refuse marriage if they wished.29

We have seen how historians have attempted to explain away Cnut’s first marriage, to ‘the other Ælfgifu’, as being ‘in the Danish fashion’ and thus less meaningful than the marriage contracted to Emma. Those around Emma, and perhaps Emma and Cnut themselves, may have explained the situation in this way to an English audience, had they needed to. Emma had been brought up in Normandy, where dukes of Normandy often had relationships with women from families of Scandinavian settlers while being married to Frankish princesses, so rationalizing the presence of Cnut’s first wife in those terms would not have seemed abnormal to Emma.30 The Encomiast depicts Emma refusing marriage unless Cnut swore an oath that children by her marriage would be accepted as successors, but that is more likely to relate to how, much later in life, Emma wished the situation to have been. In 1017, there was probably no need for negotiation and oath-swearing. Ælfgifu is most likely to have married Cnut in 1013, and she would probably have left England at the time of his own departure in 1014. Only the word of witnesses could determine the validity of that first marriage. Few, including Emma, might wish to draw attention to her existence when Emma was betrothed to Cnut, even if Ælfgifu had returned to England in 1016.31 We will see more of Cnut’s relationship with his first wife in later chapters, but it is perhaps revealing of Cnut’s bigamy that the inconvenient truth of the first marriage appears in English sources only after his death, when the English succession was again disputed.

Cnut had much to gain from his marriage to Emma. She controlled properties that had been gifted to her when she married Æthelred, and as the king’s widow she would probably have come into possession of many of the familial lands that had been in her husband’s hands and might expect to continue to hold them until such time as her children, Æthelred’s sons, inherited them.32 That moment doesn’t seem to have come in 1016, and Emma’s continuing presence in London suggests that her position as a crowned queen had been accepted by Edmund, Æthelred’s son by his first wife. Thus it makes sense that Cnut would also have had to acknowledge the importance of marrying Emma.

Crucially, marriage could also mean a new child for a royal family. Cnut lacked an English heir recognized as an ætheling. While he probably had at least one child, Swein, with Ælfgifu of Northampton by about 1016, and their son Harald ‘Harefoot’ may even have been born by then too, it is unlikely that either would have been acknowledged in parts of England as being of royal blood so soon after Cnut’s accession.33 A Viking conqueror who had proved himself in war was one thing, but if Cnut had died early in his reign, the English nobility – many of whom had overlooked his succession to Swein in 1014 – would have been unlikely to countenance the succession of an infant son born to Ælfgifu and Cnut who had no other links to the English royal family. After all, Edward and Alfred, the sons of Æthelred and Cnut’s new queen, Emma, were still at large, and growing into adulthood just across the Channel. As a legitimate queen representing the continuity of the kingdom, Emma could provide Cnut with an heir of the royal kin.

Producing and keeping new heirs wasn’t straightforward, of course. Alfred is the only Anglo-Saxon ruler for whom the emotional impact of the death of a child at an early age is hinted at in a contemporary source,34 though princely mortality must have been an issue within living memory of Cnut’s generation. Edgar had lost his own ‘legitimate son’ in 971, a matter which had led to a disputed succession during the childhood of Cnut’s predecessor, Æthelred. Indeed, the creation of heirs had evidently been a matter of concern for Æthelred, whose first wife’s rapid production of a large number of children has led one commentator to wonder whether Æthelred had in fact married twice before Emma.35 What can be established about Cnut’s situation is more difficult to determine, but the presence of Harthacnut with his family in Canterbury in 1023, recorded by the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, indicates that he must have been old enough to travel safely with the court by then. It is reasonable to suppose, therefore, that Emma was pregnant with Harthacnut very soon after her marriage to Cnut in 1017. The birth in 1018 of a son whose mother was the consecrated queen would have given Cnut greater confidence in England’s security. From that he could have the scope of ambition to make good his claim to Denmark.36
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From England to Denmark

While England was where Cnut had established his power as a king and demonstrated that he could be regarded as its legitimate ruler, by the time he assembled his witan, probably at Winchester, in Easter 1019, he was now thinking seriously about his future beyond English shores. This matter had probably occupied him for the last year. In 1018 Cnut had held a witan at Oxford that declared a peace between Danes and English. Oxford may have been significant as a place of reconciliation as it is where contemporary evidence survives for a notorious massacre of Danes, perhaps ordered by Æthelred, in 1002.1 Cnut’s notion of peace and reconciliation was determined by another factor, as he first called up what seems to have been the largest payment (geld) recorded in the Viking Age. The Chronicle records this as £82,500 (£10,500 of which was raised from London alone). A vast sum of money for the time, this was a reminder of what ‘peace’ could mean in the early eleventh century. The Chronicler’s figures seem to have been no mere hyperbole. Though historians have spilled much ink debating whether the figures ‘look true’ or were the product of imagination,2 the last two decades of coin finds have tended to indicate that the Anglo-Saxon kingdom was capable of producing such a sizable sum.3 Although Cnut used a portion of the money to pay off ‘some’ of his forces, who promptly went to Denmark in 1018, he retained control of a substantial amount.4 This paid for the services of forty ships and their crews.

What were Cnut’s intentions for his remaining fleet? He doesn’t seem to have been contemplating wresting power from his brother Harald at that time. Relations between the two seem to have been genuinely fraternal.5 Although joint rule in Denmark wasn’t really on the cards after Swein’s death in 1014 – probably because it had been thought, while Swein was alive, that Cnut would have succeeded him in England – both brothers seem to have co-operated. Once Harald was king, he seems to have recognized Cnut as his heir, and the pair had recalled their mother from her exile in ‘Sclavonia’ (presumably her Polish homeland), where she had been expelled some years earlier for reasons that are now unclear.6

So, while Cnut may not have meant his brother ill in 1018, paying off a number of crews had presumably made many a ship’s captain a rich man, and the departure for Denmark of these newly enriched leaders may have created instability when they sought influence there. If this was Cnut’s plan, it was a gamble as the instability created by dismissing ships’ crews made his path to power in Denmark in 1019 rougher than it might otherwise have been. A mid-eleventh-century source refers to unrest following Harald’s death, so perhaps Cnut needed at least a display of force to ensure that his succession was accepted.7 Whatever Cnut’s wishes, however, keeping a large fleet in England was expensive and he may have had little choice but to pay off some ships, and it is not impossible that Harald’s death at this time was simply a coincidence. Still, as with the seizure of the English kingdom at the end of 1016, Cnut ensured that he was placed to take advantage of the situation. It was a remarkable achievement. Less than three years had passed since he had been accepted as the English king, and a second kingdom now came under his control.

The links between Cnut’s Danish kingdom and his English one were strong. North Sea trade had been an important aspect of tenth- and eleventh-century economies but after 1019 it received a further boost that may be seen in the growth of towns in Denmark during Cnut’s reign.8 How much this can be attributed to Cnut is open to question but for many on both sides of the North Sea, the king must have appeared as an embodiment of strength and stability – a figure whose presence allowed trade to flourish and who also directed violence away from a North Sea axis that ran from Scandinavia to England. As we will see, the violence was hardly quelled completely and the Norwegian Sea and the Baltic became areas where Danish royal power and the last vestiges of ‘traditional’ Viking violence were directed, but Cnut’s achievement must have appeared remarkable when he came to the Danish throne in 1019. He had harnessed the aggression of Danish aristocrats and deflected it away from his English realm, strengthening his control of the Danish kingdom in the process. Just as, in England, Cnut looked to the imperial achievements of Æthelred’s father, Edgar, in Denmark he was looking to the achievements of his own grandfather, Harald Bluetooth.

Some light may be shone on the policy of Cnut the North Sea ruler by a letter written around 1019, the first that survives from an English monarch to his subjects and which may have been intended to be read out to free men within the localities. While it is not impossible that the letter was written on Cnut’s return from Denmark, or even in England by someone writing on the king’s behalf, Thorkell – a figure later outlawed by Cnut – seems to be the primary addressee of the letter, alongside Cnut’s bishops and archbishops: ‘And Earl Thorkell · And all his [i.e. Cnut’s] earls’. This would suggest, along with the fact that Thorkell was charged with maintaining justice, that Thorkell was regent in the king’s absence. Cnut would otherwise have instructed all his earls directly.9 Moreover, the record in the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle of the king’s departure for Denmark in 1019 is important, and we may see the letter as the evidence of the strength of the king’s authority; a king who was absent from the kingdom could none the less still rule, because the systems of law and government, which operated in his name, still functioned effectively.10

Aside from following in his predecessors’ footsteps in declaring in the letter that he was acting in zealous pursuit of God’s law, Cnut stated how he was protecting his subjects from external threats with his (‘my’) money. The audacity of this claim is remarkable given that the dangers to the kingdom had once come from armies led by Cnut and by Thorkell. Many ships’ crews had probably found themselves underemployed after 1016 – a dangerous state of affairs that Cnut’s geld of 1018 may have been intended to address. Evidently other actions had been required, however, particularly if some felt they hadn’t received their fair share. Thietmar of Merseburg’s grateful acknowledgement that Cnut destroyed a pirate fleet of thirty ships, presumably somewhere in the North Sea in 1018, shows that the king had a broad strategic vision, with the protection of trade routes being in both English and Danish interests.11 In his letter, Cnut evidently needed to justify his (expensive) actions to his audience, suggesting that the balance of power was linked to consent in England, as laid out in a legal agreement made in Oxford in 1018.12 The letter shows the continuity of earlier relationships that built on the kingship of Cnut’s predecessors, Æthelred and his father Edgar. This should not be read as some dewy-eyed Whig interpretation of power held through consent, but seen in terms of the parameters within which eleventh-century kings had to act and an acceptance by magnates that a ruler had to be seen as primus inter pares if he were to govern effectively. Thus, despite the money that Cnut was evidently extracting from the kingdom, he was still extracting it as his money by right. We can see in the letter, too, the notion that the protection of the English was something ultimately achievable. Allusions to past and future also reminded Cnut’s audience that protecting the people was something that he could do while Æthelred, and indeed Edmund Ironside, had not.

The creation of a sense of continuity in an apparently stable relationship may have stemmed from the influence of Archbishop Wulfstan, who seems to have had a hand in the composition of the letter. Notably the letter survives in a York Gospel book and presents the king as a good Christian ruler, emphasizing his legitimacy as an English king for whom the deliverance of the kingdom had come through God’s will – despite the irony that many of those who had brought the kingdom to its knees had been Cnut’s men. It is also ironic that a letter sent from outside the English kingdom, written while Cnut was engaged in taking the Danish throne, should have resulted in such a clear statement of English rulership. Though the implicit threat to the English people, that they behave, rings out beneath the wording of the text, without this letter we would have had far less sense of Cnut as an English ruler. He might otherwise be filed simply under the category of ‘foreign conqueror’. Interestingly, neither the Chronicle nor the letter make clear mention of Cnut assuming the throne of the Danish kingdom. To an English audience what presumably mattered were declarations of English legitimacy. It was probably not insignificant that since the days of Æthelwulf, the father of Alfred, Cnut was the first ruler to go overseas and remain ruler and, given that Æthelwulf lost part of his kingdom to a rebellious son upon his return, Cnut was clearly powerful and confident in ways that were new to his English subjects and the North Sea world to which they belonged.

Having secured the Danish throne in 1019, Cnut had returned to his English kingdom by Easter 1020. Scarcely a year had passed since he had last been in England. His first action now was to respond to unrest that appeared to have flared up in the West Country. At an assembly at Cirencester, Gloucestershire, he ordered the outlawry of a certain Eadwig, nicknamed (perhaps because he shared the name of, or even claimed to be, a son of Æthelred) ‘King of the Ceorls’ (i.e. king of the peasants), and the West Country ealdorman Æthelweard.13 The threat of royal justice to which Cnut referred in his letter to the English people could now be seen to have been carried out. We don’t know if he had to hurry back from Denmark because he received the news of unrest or whether he simply brought the business into the agenda of an assembly that was already scheduled to happen.

There was clearly a need to demonstrate Cnut’s domination of the English kingdom. Later that year, perhaps even on the 18 October anniversary of the battle itself, Cnut returned, with Thorkell, to the Essex battlefield of Assandun, where a minster church was founded. Ostensibly such a church was to enable people to pray for the souls of those who had died in the battle and it is likely that, as the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle refers to the presence of Wulfstan, the archbishop’s sermon on the dedication of a church was written for the occasion.14 In confirmation of its royal status, Cnut appointed his own chaplain to the church. Prayer for the souls of both sides who had died in battle might be meaningful, but when expressed by the victor, like Franco’s ‘Valley of the Fallen’, a monument to ‘both sides’ who had died in Spain’s Civil War of 1936–9, or indeed King William’s abbey at Battle (Sussex), such sentiments tend to have a triumphal ring. Assandun would later cease to mean much as a minster church and indeed because of this there is some uncertainty about its precise location. While this may have been because there was no monastic community to provide continuity, the minster’s decline suggests that it remained intimately linked with Cnut’s message of domination and thereafter lost its point.

That message of domination may also have been projected by the record that the king and his foremost earl, both major players in the conquest of 1016, were together for the dedication at Assandun – a former moment of glory relived. By 1021, their relationship had seriously deteriorated. According to the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, Thorkell was ‘outlawed’.15 It is not certain whether this was from England or Denmark, and indeed we do not even know why Thorkell was outlawed – perhaps he had failed to act against the opposition that had surfaced while he was regent – though the Chronicle is more likely to have been recording an outlawry from England.

As the son of a ‘petty king’ of Skåne (Scania) and hence a royal claimant to a key territory only recently incorporated into the Danish kingdom, Thorkell would have presented a powerful rival to Cnut. As political players in the region, both men had a stake in the interests of different groups contesting control in the Baltic. Cnut had close links with his maternal family. His sister, probably the ‘Santslaue’ recorded in a Winchester Liber Vitae as ‘sister of Cnut, our king’, was married to a king of the Wends, while his mother was a sister of Bolesław Chobry, the Polish ruler and a rival to a group of warriors based at a fortress at Wolin on the River Oder.16 Thorkell seems to have been linked with this group, identified in later legends and remembered for their close bonds as the Jomsvikings. Perhaps he and Cnut became more closely involved in Baltic affairs as their relationship soured.

The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle provides a clue. Cnut’s departure for ‘Wihtland’, recorded in the ‘D’ version of the Chronicle’s entry for 1022, is sometimes read as a voyage across the Solent to the Isle of Wight, but uncertainties of interpretation like this plague the surviving documents. Seen in the context of the politics of the developing Danish kingdom, it is perhaps more appropriate to read Wihtland as a reference to the land of the Wends rather than as the Isle of Wight, particularly as another version of the Chronicle notes that, in the following year, ‘King Cnut came back to England’, an event which would hardly need recording if he had just journeyed across the Solent.17

During Thorkell’s absence from England, Cnut seems to have renegotiated his relationship with other English nobles. Among these, a previously little-known nobleman from Sussex, Godwine, was awarded the title of earl before Cnut left for Denmark in 1019. He is described in a mid-eleventh-century source as ‘earl [dux] and office-bearer [baiulus] of almost all the kingdom’, suggesting that he had been promoted to a position that would allow him to play the role of kingmaker a generation later in the aftermath of Cnut’s death. Godwine’s star was rising at Cnut’s court even as early as 1019–20, when he may have proved himself with service overseas; he certainly benefited from involvement in a campaign in 1022–3.18 Godwine may have had value of his own if he had inherited ships from his father, Wulfnoth – who seems to have commanded ships from a newly built English fleet in 1009, during the reign of Æthelred. This had been a disastrous moment for Æthelred’s kingdom, but if these ships were later commanded by Godwine, some of them could well have been seaworthy enough to be of use to Cnut a decade later.

The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle records that Cnut and Thorkell were reconciled in Denmark before Cnut’s return to England in 1023, when he was away on campaign, but the timing of the translation of the relics of Archbishop Ælfheah of Canterbury may reveal something of the waning of Thorkell’s star in England. Ælfheah had been martyred at the hands of Thorkell’s army in 1012 and his mortal remains had been at St Paul’s in London since then, but it was in 1023 that the decision was taken (the saint made his wishes known, we are told) for the relics to return home to Canterbury.19 First, however, the ‘D’ version of the Chronicle, telling of events in Denmark prior to Cnut’s return to England the same year, relates that he and Thorkell were reconciled, with each man being entrusted with the care of the other’s son (perhaps as a symbolic guarantee of the deal that had been brokered), and Denmark (or part of it) was entrusted to Thorkell. Only then, back in England, were the saint’s relics translated.

This might have made the translation a reconciliation of Church, king and an important Danish magnate, but there is a hitch in reading events in that manner as Thorkell, now ‘entrusted’ with Denmark, does not seem to have returned to England. Though other Scandinavians were still in high positions at court and Cnut had to acknowledge Thorkell’s Danish importance, he was evidently unwelcome in England, where Godwine, who had strong Canterbury connections, had risen to the top. Although there are obvious stereotypes in the account of the translation, it links Thorkell to the martyrdom of the archbishop in 1012.20 The account of the martyrdom appears to include a representation of Thorkell’s enmity towards Cnut, and the act of translating the saint may also have been undertaken at a point when Thorkell’s influence in England was low in order to contrast Cnut’s Christianity with the apparently pagan actions of Thorkell’s army (no matter that Thorkell himself is unlikely to have been personally responsible for Ælfheah’s death).

While the account of Saint Ælfheah’s translation casts doubt upon the genuineness of the reconciliation in English terms, Thorkell doesn’t seem to have held on to the regency of Denmark for long after 1023 as he disappears from the historical record soon after that.21 A fragmented picture might be pieced together through a complicated web of marriage negotiations from around that time: Cnut married his sister Estrith to a Danish nobleman, Ulf Thorgilsson, around 1022, when Ulf was in England, and Ulf’s sister was married to Godwine, perhaps around the same time.22 Thus, while Godwine became Cnut’s man in England, Ulf was Cnut’s Danish regent by 1026. Where was Thorkell in all this? The sources are limited enough to posit that he hadn’t been appointed regent of all of Denmark, and the Chronicle was simply rendering his return to Skåne in terms that made sense to an English audience. However, the reason for the Danish regency becoming available does not have to be attributed to this or to Cnut ordering Thorkell’s death. While Cnut’s record for disposing of potentially troublesome opponents was already enviable by the mid 1020s, this may be an occasion on which to give him the benefit of the doubt. It is possible that Thorkell simply died soon after 1023 from some illness, a fact which would explain his disappearance from the sources, as well as the survival of the son whom Cnut had entrusted to Thorkell (this was probably Swein; Harthacnut was in England at the time of the translation of Saint Ælfheah, and his half-brother, Harald Harefoot, may have been too young in 1023). Whatever had happened to Thorkell, no matter what was made of their apparent reconciliation, Cnut is unlikely to have shed many tears for a man who had been his rival for so long.

Cnut’s relationship with Thorkell may have affected how he dealt with Ulf, whose career as regent of Denmark was cut short. Cnut had him killed for treason, probably in or just after 1026.23 The experiences of a decade in power may have given him a suspicious mind but, as Ulf and his brother Eilaf allied themselves with what the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle refers to as ‘a very great army’ from Sweden in 1026, Cnut would have been right to be wary.24 This army, along with that of King Olaf Haraldsson of Norway, fought Cnut’s forces at ‘Holy River’, a place either in Skåne (then in Denmark) or Uppland, in the heart of Swedish territory, both of which, unhelpfully, had a river by the name of Helgeå (i.e. ‘Holy River’).25 Although Cnut’s skalds later hailed his military prowess at the battle, the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle records that the Swedes ‘held the field’.26 We will see more of Cnut’s relations with Norwegians and Swedes, but he may have needed to seek reconciliation once again with his Danish opponents, if only for a short time. We hear nothing of Eilaf in English sources, after the battle, though a Welsh chronicle – the Brut y Tywysogion (‘Chronicle of the Princes’), which had an interest in Eilaf because he raided Wales in the early 1020s – records that he fled England after Cnut’s death,27 so he would have had to have returned to England in the aftermath of the battle at Holy River. If Cnut was reconciled with Ulf, it did not last. According to Danish tradition, Ulf was killed in the precincts of Roskilde Cathedral in Denmark. The spilling of blood on holy ground would be serious enough to warrant a display of contrition, and a gift to Roskilde may have been Cnut’s recompense to his sister for her husband’s death. Politically and personally, however, he had yet again shown that he could be ruthless when the occasion required, even within his own family.

With maintenance of a realm spread across a wide area relying to such a large extent on the politics of family relations, four known children for Cnut – two with Queen Emma, and two with Ælfgifu of Northampton – seems a remarkably low number by the standards of the age. While tenth-century English rulers often had numerous sisters and broods of daughters to marry off to the crowned heads of Europe, Cnut held together his North Sea realms with just these four offspring. Ælfgifu of Northampton continued to play an important role after his marriage to Emma. We cannot be certain that she was in Denmark for all of the 1010s and 1020s; the inscription of ‘Ælfgifu’ alongside that of ‘Imma Regina’ in Thorney Abbey’s Liber Vitae suggests that she had once visited there with a family group, though the manuscript is not contemporary with the 1020s.28 As a list of names written around 1100, it certainly should not be used as evidence that Cnut was present at Thorney with both wives at the same time. He presumably needed a royal representative in Denmark after 1019. As Ælfgifu bore him two sons, Swein and Harald Harefoot, these would have constituted a useful political presence in his Scandinavian realm.29 However, while Harald succeeded his father on the English throne in 1035 and Swein could nominally rule Norway on his father’s behalf in 1030, neither boy would have been old enough by 1019, and it would appear that Ælfgifu bore no more living children after, at the latest, the early 1020s. Tales recorded soon after 1035 of Harald’s illegitimacy, and even that he was the son of a servant, imply that Cnut was inattentive to his first wife and their children, even by the standards of medieval kingship.30

Likewise, Cnut’s Scandinavian interests must have limited the opportunities for he and Emma to conceive a child during his time at the English court. The fragmentary sources again make it difficult to establish the course of events, but the fact that there were two legitimate children of Cnut and Emma corresponds with the limits put on the opportunities for conception and full-term pregnancy by the king’s North Sea itinerary. He was present in England between 1017 and 1019, a time which evidently saw the birth of Harthacnut, who was old enough to be noted in Canterbury in 1023. If Harthacnut – the ‘Hard Knot’, named after an earlier Danish king but also evoking Cnut’s own ‘Knot’ name – were conceived soon after Cnut and Emma’s marriage and born early enough in 1018, another child could well have been conceived before Cnut’s departure for Denmark in 1019 (wet-nursing could increase the birth rate for medieval royals). None the less, a period between Cnut’s return in 1020 and his departure for Wihtland in 1022 seems to be more likely for the birth of his and Emma’s daughter, Gunnhild, who would then have been about fourteen or fifteen when she married Henry, son of the Holy Roman Emperor in 1036.31 Cnut was evidently present in England between about 1023 and 1025, which would have given the opportunity for more children to be conceived. Emma, however, was older than Cnut, presumably at least thirty-five by this stage, and any pregnancy resulting from such a liaison would have been what is now considered to be ‘late’, with added risks of miscarriage. Whether or not Emma conceived another child with Cnut after 1023, none – notwithstanding Victorian traditions of a drowned daughter – is known to have survived. Of course, these observations would be meaningless if Emma had ever accompanied her husband to Scandinavia. However, given her significance in the legitimation of the English realm for Cnut, and Ælfgifu’s probable role in Denmark and then Norway, it is likely that the North Sea provided a natural barrier between Cnut and his wives, and that his liaisons with Emma were occasional for much of the 1020s.

Still, the king spent no more time in Denmark after 1028. Rather than relying on a jarl to act as regent, Cnut’s son Harthacnut, no more than eight years old, was sent to Denmark around 1026 as a token of direct authority in the paternal kingdom.32 Though it was not uncommon for early medieval rulers to suffer the experience in childhood of the death or expulsion of their mother from court, Cnut must surely have drawn on memories of his own mother’s expulsion by Swein Forkbeard when he ordered his son to Denmark. Evidence of Queen Emma’s later communication to her daughter Gunnhild suggests that she had grown up near her mother in England rather than in Denmark33 but from his arrival in the heat of the crisis of 1026–7, Harthacnut was to become his father’s man in Denmark. After 1028, for the rest of Cnut’s reign, father and son would not see each other again.
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Wider Still, and Wider

The years from 1026 to 1030 proved crucial for Cnut as a North Sea ruler. While he had not won the glorious victory at Holy River that he might have hoped, the wider campaign was evidently having some success: at the very least, he had held off the alliance of Swedes, Norwegians and rogue Danes ranged against him. ‘The gallant kings,’ Cnut’s skald Sighvat was able to claim, referring to Olaf Haraldsson and the Swedish ruler Anund Jacob, ‘could not entice Denmark to them by warfare.’1 One later account even suggests that Cnut had played a strategic ace by blockading the sea lane between Skåne and the Danish island of Sjælland, preventing the Norwegians from using their ships to get back to Norway and thus forcing them to trudge home across Sweden in the northern winter.2 Sadly, no contemporary source provides enough detail to help us judge whether this was indeed what happened or if it was simply saga embellishment, but whatever Cnut had really done to secure his position, a long game was paying off. In 1027, a new Holy Roman Emperor, Conrad, was to be crowned in Rome. Inconvenient though it might be to take time out to go to Rome in the midst of a campaign, if Cnut did not attend the coronation his absence might be seen as a snub to a powerful German neighbour. His enemies’ advances at least delayed, Cnut travelled to Rome in 1027. His experience of being seen in a major imperial ceremony evidently changed his sense of what a king could be:3 the hegemony he held as ruler of two kingdoms had the potential to be transformed into something that was imperial in outlook, if not an empire in itself.

It is reasonable to suppose that Cnut would have been honourably received by his English subjects residing in Rome and by Conrad, whose German territory he had to cross in order to reach the Eternal City. Indeed, the two rulers probably began marriage negotiations for their children. Gunnhild, Cnut and Emma’s daughter, was eventually married to Conrad’s son Henry in 1036 and a promise of marriage of the young girl, perhaps no more than six years old in 1027, could have provided Cnut with the political recognition he needed.4 He had seen old Roman cities in England but eleventh-century Rome still had the power to impress. The imperial sense of majesty had evidently affected Cnut when, on the way back from Rome, he sent the second of his surviving letters to his English subjects, who seem to have been under the regency of more than one authority. The letter refers to those ‘councillors to whom I have entrusted the councils of the kingdom’.5 It thus acted as a reminder that Cnut remained king, indicating that, after he had been to Denmark once more, he would return to England, but it also went a step further, bringing the English kingdom into an imperial realm. The Latin text of the letter claims Cnut as ‘rex totius Angliae et Denemarcie et Norreganorum et partis Suanorum’, ‘King of All England and Denmark and of the Norwegians and of part of the Swedes’.6 For the first time, it looked as though this statement went beyond mere hyperbole.

The aspirations were audacious but they were within Cnut’s grasp. Indeed, his claim to authority over ‘part of the Swedes’ led early generations of modern historians to highlight the pan-Scandinavian nature of his rule.7 Those historians were right – after a fashion. Cnut did control territory in what is now part of Sweden, in Skåne. However, as we have seen, that region was already considered by the late tenth century to be part of the Danish kingdom rather than Sweden. Beyond Skåne, Cnut’s control of the eleventh-century kingdom in eastern Sweden was more ephemeral than the historians gave him credit for. The Encomiast, normally liberal with praise for Cnut, perhaps reflects this as there is no mention of Swedish affairs in the Encomium. The Swedes – known at the time as the Svearr – over whom kings of Denmark claimed sovereignty prior to Cnut’s reign had rejected his brother Harald, presumably after hearing of the death of Swein Forkbeard.8 As we have seen, the Swedes seem to have been on the offensive against Cnut, perhaps because he had been trying to extend his influence in the Baltic. He had not made good this control by 1027, though he fought battles against Swedes in 1026, including at Holy River, in an attempt to assert control of disputed territory. Given that the Norwegian ruler and Danish renegades were willing to side with King Anund Jacob of Sweden, the battle may not have been fought on Cnut’s terms, though one likely site of the battle, Uppland in Sweden, was well outside Danish territory and might suggest that Cnut’s forces had at least advanced before they were met in battle.

In any case, could Cnut justifiably claim to rule even ‘part’ of the Swedes? Many Swedish runestones commemorate Swedish warriors in his or his father’s service, and these may be our key.9 A large number of those warriors referred to as ‘thegns’ and ‘drengs’ were from an area that may have been tributary to Danish authority around 1000. Drengs seem to have been younger than thegns and perhaps had not yet settled before they died, so declarations of their warrior status on the runestones may show that they still accepted Cnut’s royal lordship after returning to Uppland.10 In this context, personal lordship helps to explain how and why Cnut could claim kingship over some Swedes at a crucial point in his involvement in Scandinavian affairs, while a few years after his death that expression of overlordship had been forgotten. Perhaps some of Cnut’s Swedes served him directly in Swedish territory against Anund Jacob just as Norwegian warriors served Cnut’s jarls in Norway. That would hardly be surprising, given the complex webs of alliances and enmities that evolved in eleventh-century Scandinavia and the wealth that Cnut could offer to those following him.

An even more contentious issue for the Danish kingdom was its control of the developing kingdom of Norway, claimed since the mid tenth century by Cnut’s grandfather. The Jelling Runestone raised by Harald Bluetooth declares that he won Norway as well as Denmark, so with the control of Norway central to a display of Danish kingship, the loss of whatever power the Danes held in Norway after the death of Swein in 1014 must have been keenly felt. Olaf Haraldsson, a warlord who had served in London under Æthelred, became Cnut’s principal Norwegian opponent. He appears to have gained control of the kingdom at around the same time that Cnut was making good his claim in England.11 Cnut had been occupied elsewhere for much of the 1010s and 1020s, as we have seen, but the matter of Norway was becoming more pressing. A Norwegian force, probably under Olaf himself, was at Holy River and Olaf had married the daughter of King Anund Jacob of Sweden, suggesting an anti-Cnut alliance that posed a real threat. When Cnut returned from Rome in 1027, taking the initiative against King Olaf must have been uppermost in his mind. His claim to rule the Norwegians, premature though it might have been in 1027, made perfect sense.

Cnut may have returned to England by the end of 1027 as, according to some versions of the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, he took a fleet of fifty ships with him from England to Norway in 1028. There was no battle and, with enough Norwegian jarls willing to side with Cnut (as Erik of Lade had done back in the 1010s), Olaf fled, eventually ending up, temporarily, in Russia. As we have seen, Cnut’s sense of imperial prestige may have been invigorated by his visit to Rome in the spring of the previous year, and control of Norway was perhaps a fitting triumph for him, as well as a suitable return for the enormous investment needed to maintain a show of strength. Going from Sweden to Rome, from Rome to England and from England to Norway would have involved land and sea travel of over three thousand miles in the course of just over a year, an average distance of some ten miles a day. This was pan-European travel on a par with that of Charlemagne over two centuries before. Charlemagne, though, had done little to make himself master of the sea. If the massive ‘Roskilde 6’ ship, which dates from these years, was indeed built for Cnut, its construction from timber from the Oslo Fjord takes on further significance in the light of the king’s travels and the symbolic importance accorded by seafarers at the time to where a king’s ship was built and by whom.12 Here was a mighty instrument of Cnut’s power by which he could rule North Sea realms, built from timber taken from the heart of a territory that had come back into the hands of a Danish king.

In Norway, Cnut used his wealth to buy the support he needed, and he could put a price on Olaf’s head.13 With Håkon, son of Jarl Erik, as his regent in the conquered territory, Cnut seems to have turned to his father’s policy of ruling Norway through a local jarl. It was a policy that could have worked had Håkon not drowned the following year. Later sources add colour to the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle’s sparse account of his drowning. John of Worcester relates a plot against Cnut, with the king contriving to have Håkon exiled, along with his wife Gunnhild (the daughter of Cnut’s sister, perhaps ‘Santslaue’, and a Wendish king recorded by John as ‘Wyrtgeorn’), noting that Håkon may have been killed in Orkney. This detail may be corroborated by a twelfth-century Norwegian chronicle that suggests Håkon was drowned in the Pentland Firth while he was bringing his bride (who survived) back from England.14 Was this another example of Cnut’s ruthlessness in disposing of a potential rival? Probably not. In the face of the likelihood of Olaf’s return, Håkon was too valuable a strand in Cnut’s web of alliances, and the only information that we might draw from this, beyond the marriage of Cnut’s niece, is that Orkney was part of Norway at this point and that a jarl ruling Norway also had to deal with the jarls of Orkney.

With Håkon dead, Olaf returned with an army to Norway, where he attempted to reclaim his crown. Cnut’s silver had done its work, however. Olaf’s support was not universal across Norway, particularly in the central belt of the Trøndelag, where the jarls of Lade had held authority. Met by his enemies at Stiklestad in July 1030, Olaf was killed in the ensuing battle. Cnut, however, did not fall back on his policy of appointing a native jarl to Norway. After Håkon’s death, he perhaps did not regard any jarl as trustworthy enough to be given the task – his actions over the previous two decades show that he had, after all, perceived a good number of nobles as traitors to him during the last two decades. Moreover, he tended to appoint jarls through marriage to an extended family network and this was now stretched thinly (his daughter Gunnhild may already have been betrothed by then to the son of the Holy Roman Emperor). Perhaps reflecting a change in royal policy, Cnut appointed his son Swein as regent, under the auspices of Swein’s mother, Ælfgifu. The harsh rule of ‘Ælfgifu’s Time’ is recalled with bitterness in Norwegian historical writings a century later. Though we should always be sensitive to the exaggeration of folk memory, particularly given that the rule of a foreign-born woman might be regarded unsympathetically by male writers, the evidence for the later repeal of laws that are likely to have been made during this period suggests that the foreign rule was unpopular.15 Cnut’s empire had reached its practical limits, though there was still work to be done to consolidate it.

On returning to England, Cnut directed his attention towards Scotland for the first time since territory was ceded to the King of the Scots in 1018. The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle indicates that in 1031 Cnut went to Scotland ‘and the king of the Scots surrendered to him’.16 This probably took place without a battle, but Cnut, with a large fleet at his disposal, presumably made a strong show of force. One Chronicle version indicates that, along with King Malcolm, ‘two other [regional] kings, Mælbæth and Iehmarc’, also submitted to Cnut.17 Although there is confusion about the date, as the Chronicle relates the submission to Cnut’s return from Rome (thus dating it to 1027 or 1028), the other Scottish rulers named by the Chronicler – one of whom, ‘Mælbæth’, more familiar to us as Shakespeare’s ‘Macbeth’ – were active after 1030, suggesting that the Chronicler’s date of 1031 was correct. Cnut’s insistence upon a receipt of submission – a formal ceremony – would have been an attempt to prevent his Norwegian opponents from gaining Scottish support at the point when Norway (and thus Shetland, Orkney and Caithness) came within his domains.18 Cnut had, almost by default, reinstated a British hegemony enjoyed by Anglo-Saxon kings of the early and mid tenth century. But why did Scotland or Britain not feature in Cnut’s self-representation when he wrote his letter from Rome in 1027? There is some logic to this. Norway, which was mentioned in the letter, had been claimed by Danish kings, and claim to a lordship over some Swedes made sense in the context of that year. Scottish overlordship only came into focus after Norway was taken by Cnut.

We can see how an idea of empire began to form during the course of the latter part of Cnut’s reign by the Encomium’s claim, made after his death, that he was ‘Emperor of Five Kingdoms’: Denmark, England, Wales, Scotland and Norway.19 As we have seen, Swedish lordship had ceased to be significant after his death, which may explain the absence of Swedes (or part of them) from this list, but the third of the kingdoms named, Wales, gets little mention in Cnut’s reign itself. An attack in the early 1020s on Wales by Eilaf, then a Mercia-based earl, may have been carried out with royal approval, though this could equally have been carried out independently of Cnut’s authority.20 In any case, it was hardly enough for the Encomium’s claim of overlordship. While Wales was of concern during Cnut’s reign, it was almost certainly beyond his control, perhaps because there was no single hegemony over the patchwork of small and medium-sized kingdoms that then constituted Wales.21 When the Encomium was written years later, Wales was an issue of greater concern to the English kingdom, and a more definable hegemony had come into being. The new King of Gwynnedd, Gruffudd ap Llywellyn, began reasserting the power of his kingdom after Cnut’s death. The serious defeat he inflicted on the Mercians in 1039 is perhaps what caused the notion of Cnut’s Welsh overlordship to be stressed, even exaggerated, when the Encomium was written in the early 1040s.

The Viking kingdom of Dublin was outside Cnut’s direct control, though he may have made alliances with the people of Dublin. As one commentator has noted, Dublin’s traders had vested interests in the financial opportunities that Cnut’s North Sea territories gave them, but Irish links with Norway also meant that he could never afford to be complacent.22 Beyond such observations, however, it is difficult to know Cnut’s intentions in the Irish Sea zone, and the picture remains almost wholly mysterious.

Yet one area within the Anglo-Scandinavian world lay firmly outside Cnut’s sphere of influence, illustrating his need to keep abreast of developments on different fronts. The duchy of Normandy was a major power in France by the early eleventh century and its dukes hosted Æthelred’s sons, the æthelings, the exiled Edward and Alfred, as honoured guests. Such kingship in exile could be politically sensitive. It may explain why, despite Cnut’s focus on controlling Scandinavian realms from 1019 to 1030, the political centre of gravity of his kingship ultimately began to shift back to the south of England during the 1030s.23 A careful balancing act may have meant that Normandy had not been a threat at first. At least one skaldic poet had visited Duke Richard II of Normandy, suggesting that his court retained Scandinavian links and shared many of the same interests as that of Cnut, and there is some evidence that Cnut’s marriage to Emma may have allowed the brothers-in-law to have enjoyed reasonably cordial relations (Cnut may even have granted land to the Norman monastery of Fécamp24). However, Normandy was drifting away from Cnut after a change of regime in 1027.25 Robert the Magnificent, Richard’s son, came to power following a coup launched against his elder brother. Perhaps sensing changes in Anglo-Norman relations, and finding himself with an unmarried sister in the form of Estrith, whose husband Ulf had died after the Battle of Holy River, Cnut proposed marrying her to the Norman duke.

The picture is, admittedly, confused, as Adam of Bremen’s account has it that the duke actually married Cnut’s sister, then repudiated her, then went on pilgrimage (which he is known to have done, but not until much later, in 1035), while Estrith was then free to marry Ulf (her former husband, who would have already been dead by then!).26 As Robert is mistaken in this account for his father Richard II, it may be realistic to read this as a marriage negotiation that came to nothing or was turned down.27 Whatever the case, Robert seems to have been becoming more aggressive towards his immediate neighbours, so an attempt to tie him to Cnut’s family through marriage would have been sensible. In Normandy, Edward, the son of Æthelred, remained with his brother at the ducal court, witnessing and even claiming to be the English king when he signed Robert’s charters. The duke even appears to have launched an invasion of England around 1033–4 on behalf of his English cousins. According to the eleventh-century Norman chronicler William of Jumièges, the Norman fleet foundered in a storm off the Channel Islands but the threat it posed to Cnut’s kingdom must have been serious. A charter of ‘King Edward’ made at some point during Duke Robert’s reign for the Norman monastery of Mont-Saint-Michel provides context, as this is where the invasion fleet was said to have ended up. Edward’s offer of land in Cornwall to the monastery may help us to understand that he was grateful for his Norman support.28 Despite the skalds extolling his Scandinavian kingship, Cnut seems to have remained largely in the south of England after 1031. The threat of the return of Æthelred’s sons, now actively supported by a far stronger Norman ducal house, would have ensured that Cnut could never rest assured of a safe succession in England.

Such problems in the south of the realm in the 1030s had implications for the security of Danish rule in Norway. Cnut’s first wife Ælfgifu and their son Swein faced opposition centred around a rapidly developing cult of Saint Olaf Haraldsson, whose death at the hands of ‘pagan’ enemies at Stiklestad in 1030 was portrayed as martyrdom in the politically charged circumstances of direct Danish rule. Buoyed by this, Olaf’s son Magnus returned from exile in 1034 and seized power.29 Ælfgifu and Swein fled Norway: Ælfgifu ended up in England within a year and Swein predeceased his father. It may be no coincidence that Magnus seems to have acted within about a year of the abortive Norman-sponsored invasion. As would happen in the much better known events of 1066 a generation later, with political interests linked from the Channel to the North Sea and beyond, the effects of events in one place could be felt elsewhere. Cnut’s imperial kingship relied on the force of personality, one man able to make his presence felt in places hundreds of miles apart through ensuring personal connections of fosterage and marriage. Perhaps the weight of what he had built was beginning to be too much for such structures of power, though before the empire is dismissed as a house of cards, there is one last element of Cnut’s rule that needs to be considered.
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Into Realms Beyond

Is Cnut in Hell? In a profound investigation into the motivations of an early tenth-century usurpation, the historian Geoffrey Koziol asked the same question of the Frankish king Robert I, concluding with the answer: ‘I don’t know. But I believe the question mattered to him, and that it mattered to him should matter to us.’1 The fate of his eternal soul mattered to Cnut, too. Like Robert’s, his rule came through usurpation and bloody conquest; but unlike Robert, who can be easily read as a pious prince in the mould of his Frankish contemporaries, narratives about Cnut normally make much of the ‘old Viking’ world of the Danish prince, as if ideas of Christian salvation were something to which a warlord would simply pay lip service before moving on to more interesting matters.

If we think of Cnut in these terms, we do him and those around him a disservice. Indeed, the Bishop of Chartres admitted to this mistake when he wrote to the king, thanking him for a gift while apologizing for having believed him to be pagan.2 By the standards of his day, there is much to suggest that Cnut was a pious king and, if the number of records of his death in English monasteries is anything to go by, he may even be the most likely of Anglo-Saxon kings to have gained salvation. That may seem a jarring, even blasphemous statement. What about his bigamy? What about the claims of Alfred the Great, Edgar or the saintly Edwards? Granted, Norman saint-making after 1066 might be important for at least Edward the Confessor, but Cnut was the only pre-Conquest ruler since Æthelwulf to travel to and from Rome while king. If such achievements and the number of monks and clergy praying for Cnut counted for anything in contemporary theology, the words of his 1027 letter indicate that at least someone in his party understood the importance of travelling to Rome – ‘to pray for the redemption of my sins and the salvation of my kingdoms and of the peoples who are subject to my rule’3 – and presumably someone must have informed him of the redemptive power of making such a pilgrimage.4 In terms of its sheer scale (and there are few other pre-Conquest kings who were publicly concerned with the passage of English pilgrims), Cnut’s record could not be beaten. A range of churches were favoured by his patronage, not just in the royal heartlands of Wessex but also from Essex, the old eastern Danelaw of East Anglia, the west Midlands and Durham, as well as Christ Church, Canterbury. York does not seem to have been on this list after Wulfstan’s death in 1023, but even here, a sensible policy seems to have prevailed: Cnut does not seem to have interfered with the affairs of the see, suggesting he was aware of the important control it had over churches in the North, where royal authority could be perceived as distant.5 There were good reasons for the presentation of Cnut as a Christian monarch. Aside from Æthelstan (924–39), Cnut’s role in conquests in England and Norway, and interference in the politics of the Baltic, must have meant that he had more blood on his hands than any other English king of the Viking Age, so the Christian endorsement of his reign mattered. It probably mattered more and more as he grew older.

We see how in one of the most arresting and famous depictions of Cnut, dating from 1031, which turned out to be late in his reign. The image is not of a Viking warrior but a Christian ruler. In the pages of the New Minster Liber Vitae, Cnut and his queen are depicted presenting a massive gold cross to the community (see picture 1). The simplicity of the line drawing, which shows the king as a mature man in his thirties, is striking; face and body are conveyed in a manner recalling the strong outlines and dynamic detail of Hergé’s drawings of Tintin. In the 1980s, academics from the Danish National Museum found inspiration in the manuscript folio for their recreation of a Viking ruler (see picture 14). Their attention to detail – using a model clad in garments based on ones found in a high-status grave at Mammen and sporting a rather dashing beard – went some way to converting the New Minster’s rendering of Cnut into what a modern audience might expect of a Viking king. But a model’s grim expression and authentic attire could only go so far. If we disregard the fact that Cnut was first and foremost a Viking warrior, it is difficult to think of either the medieval manuscript or modern photograph simply as images of a Viking king. That may have been precisely what the New Minster artist intended.

Cnut’s beard, for example, is not that of a ‘Viking’ in the way that a ‘Dane’ or a ‘pagan’ might have been determined as ‘other’ in the late Anglo-Saxon period. By the eleventh century, the fashion of so-called ‘Vikings’ may have been a close shave on both the face and the back of the head.6 Indeed, the nickname of Swein ‘Forkbeard’, if it were contemporary, may have been intended to evoke the beards of the Old Testament rulers in Anglo-Saxon manuscripts from around this period, which were sometimes bifurcated, as we see in the contemporary depiction of Pharaoh in the Old English Hexateuch (see picture 7). In the same way, the New Minster picture of Cnut was intended to invoke the wisdom and authority of a Christian ruler. He was evidently in his early or mid thirties at this point and thus was the age of Æthelred’s father, King Edgar, at the time of his second, highly imperial, coronation in 973. Edgar is presented as bearded in another New Minster manuscript, the so-called ‘Golden Charter’ of 966, which probably provided the model of a hairy-faced Christian king for Cnut’s New Minster depiction.7 There were good reasons for this, rooted in contemporary notions of Christian kingship. In 1018 and 1019, Cnut, at the suggestion of his advisers, most likely the veteran statesman Archbishop Wulfstan, recalled the kingship of Edgar in his legal proclamations.8 In 1031, Cnut was older, probably wiser and certainly more experienced. The crown worn by him is an indication that the artist and perhaps Cnut himself understood the power of an imperial message. Edgar had not worn such a crown but Cnut, who had been to the imperial coronation of Conrad, is depicted on the Liber Vitae image as wearing a crown like that worn by the Holy Roman Emperor.

We have already seen the power and authority exercised by Emma as an English queen, and the image is in many ways just as much a depiction of her queenship as it is of Cnut’s kingship,9 but the illustration in the New Minster Liber Vitae conveys as a whole what made Cnut tick as an English ruler. The positioning of two pairs of hands in the picture serves to highlight the most important aspects of his rule. The king’s right hand is on the cross that he and his wife are depicted as presenting to the minster, precisely at the place where the feet of Christ would otherwise be. Whether the artist really thought of Cnut as a latter-day Mary Magdalene is open to debate: Emma’s position in the image is in that traditionally reserved for Mary, mother of God; Mary Magdalene is usually her counterpart. What is important is that the two royal figures bear witness to the risen Christ depicted in majesty at the top of the image. Cnut’s left hand, meanwhile, rests on the hilt of a sword projecting out of the frame, perhaps reminding viewers of the fact that his rulership of the kingdom stemmed from conquest.10 If that impression is what was intended, a second pair of hands and set of gestures form a stark reminder of the source of royal power and an indication that the conquest was legitimate – the angel whose left hand sets upon Cnut’s head the (imperial) crown of authority points with his right hand to Christ, whose ultimate majesty had to be acknowledged by an earthly ruler.

But if we imagine turning the folio, as few now have the privilege to do, we come face to face with what the notion of salvation meant to the New Minster’s community (see picture 2). A two-page spread depicts the monastic community and perhaps the wider English people, the Angelcynn, as they await their doom, with the despatch of the unrighteous to Hell and the salvation of the righteous. Overleaf from Cnut and Emma, the link between the king, the community of the righteous and the gates to Heaven is made clear. One of the figures awaiting his turn among the community may be a representation of Cnut himself after his death, devoid of his crown, his hair slightly longer, but the beard distinctly that of the king, and holding a palm of victory to represent the resurrection to come (Emma presumably had to look elsewhere for a comparable image as she could not be a lay member of a male religious community). As the monks of the New Minster opened this book in their daily service to pray for those of the community who had died, during Cnut’s lifetime and after, they would have seen the depiction of the king and his wife, and looked at the very cross that he had presented, perhaps acquired in Rome itself. And perhaps Cnut too felt that sense of being part of that important Christian community at the heart of his kingdom.11

Ecclesiastical patronage was a means of binding the king ever closer to his family, both the living and the dead. The fictive brotherhood with Cnut’s immediate predecessor, Edmund Ironside, was increasingly drawn upon later in Cnut’s reign. Edmund had been buried at Glastonbury but recent work on the royal burials in Winchester Cathedral suggests that at some point after a visit to Glastonbury in November 1032, the anniversary of Edmund’s death, Cnut had Edmund’s body – or some of his remains – brought from Glastonbury to the Old Minster in Winchester in a plan to develop the Old Minster as a royal burial house for Cnut’s dynasty.12 Moving important remains to another site was not unprecedented in Anglo-Saxon England. Winchester’s churches periodically received them and the translation of the martyred archbishop Saint Ælfheah from London to Canterbury was part of Cnut’s early Christian policy. Kings’ bodies were included among these.13 In the ninth century, Alfred had had his father moved to Winchester, and Alfred’s body was itself moved (albeit only by a few feet to the neighbouring church) shortly after his death. During Æthelred’s reign, meanwhile, the body of the king’s murdered brother, Edward, was ferried back and forth across Wessex.

What had determined such a move for Edmund? His posthumous presence in the English kingdom may be linked to Cnut’s policy. Cnut was clearly not hostile to Edmund himself. He had declared at Oxford in 1018 to be following in the footsteps of King Edgar, the grandfather of Edmund, who was the only other later king buried at Glastonbury. Moreover, Edmund’s ‘Ironside’ nickname was shared with a semi-legendary ninth-century Viking, Bjorn Járnsíða. Given that Edmund’s nickname is first recorded in 1057, it is likely to be a post-mortem coinage, but it is significant even so, as it may reflect the increasing importance of Edmund to Cnut. Edmund’s prominence in the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle as a valiant opponent and later as Cnut’s ‘sworn brother’ might attest to this recasting of their relationship if we consider the Chronicle as a version of history linked to Cnut’s court.14

Cnut evidently became yet more confident and continued to flex his muscles throughout his reign in England as he did abroad through the 1020s and 1030s. His emergence as a fully fledged member of the West Saxon royal kin reflects this. But if Cnut’s evident embracing of his adopted royal family can be linked to anything specific, it is to the phases of potential opposition that might come from inside his English kingdom and from overseas. In that sense, Cnut’s family policy was reactive but it was also part of a developing political game of action and reaction. The threatened invasion from Normandy by the surviving sons of King Æthelred in 1033 or 1034 is relevant here. If Cnut’s own heir, Harthacnut, was in Denmark and another son, Swein, born to Ælfgifu of Northampton, was busy asserting his own position in Norway against increasing opposition, Cnut’s reference to the familial memory of Edmund was particularly judicious. It helped to bolster the king’s position in England at a time when there were problems apparent not only in Norway but also threatening Cnut directly in the form of the heirs of Æthelred in Normandy. Ultimately, as a legitimate king in a kingdom favoured by God, with links to sainted family members, Cnut had found himself with a good hand to play and he was obliged to play it. That link to the Christian ideology of English rulership provided him with a major part of his identity as an English king.

This policy can be seen in Cnut’s links to other West Saxon royal foundations and royal family members. He appears to have embraced the cult of King Edward ‘the Martyr’, murdered by associates of his half-brother Æthelred in 978 and resting at Shaftesbury Abbey by the time of Cnut’s reign. The story of Edward’s death might have been useful to Cnut because it portrayed Æthelred’s succession to Edward in a negative light.15 After all, the killing of God’s anointed king in 978 would have helped make Cnut’s kingship appear part of the divinely directed narrative of conquest championed by Wulfstan, and, conveniently for Cnut, this would have had a knock-on effect on how Æthelred’s heirs were perceived. Equally, stories developing in the eleventh century of the involvement of Æthelred’s mother, Queen Ælfthryth, in Saint Edward’s murder might not have been unwelcome to Queen Emma, either. However, there was a sense of continuity too: Æthelred had also patronized his half-brother,16 so Cnut’s veneration of Saint Edward may simply have been less a specific policy than part of the way in which he linked himself to a family network of royal dead.

Cnut also appeared to tap into the cult of Æthelred’s sister, Saint Edith, which had been developing around the same time as that of Edward.17 A story from a later period has a sceptical Cnut ordering Edith’s tomb at Wilton Abbey to be opened to see whether the body was incorrupt because he did not believe that the daughter of so lascivious a king as Edgar could be a saint. This may owe more to twelfth-century gossip than to the patterns of patronage of Cnut’s own day (the doubting Cnut was, of course, proved wrong!),18 but we might be more confident of an insight into the perils of North Sea kingship provided by the record of Cnut’s invocation of Edith while at sea during a storm. Upon his safe return, the king ordered a shrine to be built to her. In the late eleventh century, Edith’s hagiographer, Goscelin of Saint-Bertin, recorded that though Cnut’s generosity had been ‘overflowing’, the shrine had ‘thin gilding’, and the workmen who made it were later struck blind by divine retribution.19 Though Goscelin’s stories may go over the top in the sanctification of their subjects and stock use of miracles (this wasn’t the only time Cnut is said to have promised something during a storm at sea), a link between Cnut and Saint Edith at Wilton is likely, particularly as Queen Emma was also remembered as a patron of the nunnery there.20 Knowledge at Wilton that Cnut regularly went overseas might quickly transform into a miraculous story. Communities remembered shrines, as indeed they remembered donations of valuable crosses, and the shrine of Saint Edith might still even have been present in the church some eight decades after its commission by Cnut.

But the expression of belief and memory took many forms in Cnut’s English kingdom. Back in Winchester, only a few yards from the New Minster, where the Liber Vitae lay on the high altar, was an object which now seems to us to belong to a very different world from shrines and great crosses. The only block found so far of what has been dubbed the ‘Winchester Frieze’ is a 70cm-high piece of Bath stone, thought to illustrate an episode in the Völsunga Saga in which the hero Sigmund (better known as Siegmund in Wagner’s Ring Cycle) frees himself from captivity by entrapping a wolf that comes to eat him and his companions. Depicting part of a man’s body – a bound head and hands – and a wolf-like animal, the stone has been placed squarely in the context of northern European pagan tradition.21 (See picture 12.)

In this respect, it may seem surprising that it should be displayed in the Old Minster, a church that was, as a royal cathedral, perhaps the foremost at this time in the English kingdom. Assuming that this interpretation is right, why would a pagan image be placed on view, at the east end of the church, close to royal tombs? The message of unity that it projects is essential to understanding the North Sea outlook of Cnut’s rule. The story that it portrays links the Danish and West Saxon royal houses in a way that a biblical narrative could not. However, the identification with the Völsunga Saga is not uncontroversial. Some modern commentators, dating the carving to later in the eleventh century, have suggested that it is in fact inspired by classical history22 but such confusion may not have been felt by a contemporary audience, who would not have been perturbed by any blurring of boundaries between apparently contradictory thought-worlds. For Cnut’s court and for a Christian audience in the eleventh century, stories such as that of Sigmund could be used as part of a historical tradition, just as the Old Testament and ancient world were part of the historical past. They helped to inform the audience as to the place of the rulers in their present.

This argument has been extended in recent decades to the Beowulf manuscript, normally regarded as the oldest surviving epic poem in the English language. The Beowulf poem tells of a hero of the Geats, a tribe from modern-day Sweden, who serves with the Danes to rid them of a terrible monster, centuries before the reign of Cnut, in the so-called ‘Migration Period’ of the fifth and sixth centuries. Many elements of the story are indeed of great antiquity and its place in the history of English literature is not in doubt, but the manuscript itself was written at some point around the beginning of the eleventh century. Arguments have been made proposing that the composition of the poem in its current form is actually close to the date of the manuscript itself. Of course, within that frame there is debate as to whether the manuscript was composed in Æthelred’s time or in Cnut’s reign.23 If the Beowulf manuscript were written for an audience associated with Cnut’s court, the Scandinavian past told in an Anglo-Saxon story makes a great deal of sense. If written in the run-up to the great conquest of 1016, however, the themes of the loss of a great and noble house, the passing of ages and the fates of men were hardly a world away from the sentiments of the likes of Wulfstan, either. Those themes and that ability of an Anglo-Saxon audience to engage with a Scandinavian history help us to understand just how a Danish ruler, a latter-day member of the dynasty in the Beowulf story, the Scyldings, could be on the throne in England for almost two decades.

So references to the old pagan world in England did not mean that Cnut was ‘half Christian’ or a secret pagan, or that members of his court held such sentiments. Instead, such traditions were valuable for the Anglo-Danish kingship, just as Charlemagne, otherwise a figure linked with Christian reform who destroyed pagan shrines in Germany, could also be remembered for learning the ‘old’ Frankish ‘songs’, or Christian writers in twelfth- and thirteenth-century Iceland could readily reframe the pagan mythologies of their ancestors. It did not make them pagans but, rather, showed their confidence in Christianity. This is also reflected in the poetry of the skalds at Cnut’s court, who freely mixed pagan and Christian imagery, in comparison to the skalds of Olaf Haraldsson, who were careful to make reference only to Christianity.24 Olaf was a first-generation convert to Christianity whose faith had to be emphasized to contrast him with his predecessor, Olaf Tryggvasson, also a first-generation convert, but from a different dynasty. Cnut was evidently more secure, at least in England, and though he would not attain the sainthood of Olaf Haraldsson after his death, his piety could be expressed in different ways. Such references to the pre-Christian past as the story of Sigmund at the Old Minster could be subtle, like the burial at one of the Winchester Minster cemeteries of one ‘Huskarl’, a man who saw himself as part of an eleventh-century Scandinavian affinity whose name and/or title was memorialized in runes.25 Though used in a Christian setting, in the form of a once-pagan medium, they were reaching back to a different part of a shared past and enhanced rule across the North Sea. Such messages also had much in common with the celebration of the cults of members of Cnut’s Christian royal family. They all stemmed from the same set of desires: a wish to learn about the past and link oneself with it in order to enhance one’s own prestige.

Casting Cnut himself as a neophyte, a new convert, might explain the apparently easy use of paganism and traditional readings of Cnut linked with Swein’s supposed pagan rebellion against Harald Bluetooth in late tenth-century Denmark. However, once we recognize that Adam of Bremen, the main late eleventh-century source of the stories of Swein Forkbeard’s paganism, had a vested interest in showing the recent, apparently shallow roots of Danish Christianity (so justifying the subjection of Danish Christians to the authority of Hamburg-Bremen), Cnut’s Christian upbringing seems less unlikely. One version of Adam of Bremen’s History does in fact record Cnut’s receipt of a baptismal name, Lambert, ‘having put aside his pagan name’.26 ‘Lambert’ is also recorded as a ‘most pious king’ in an Exeter list of deaths for 11 November, close enough to Cnut’s date of death of 12 November for it to be significant.27 Given the ‘pagan’ connotations of Cnut’s name, it is not impossible that, like seventh-century Anglo-Saxon rulers who converted to Christianity, keeping one or more of their children unbaptized while they thought through the implications of the new faith,28 Swein may have delayed the baptism of his younger son, with the result that Cnut was given a different baptismal name. At the same time, although different baptismal names are not uncommon, a Christian king sharing his name with an earlier pagan Viking king at this period does not seem to have been an issue, particularly as the name ‘Cnut’ harked back to an older Danish dynasty. The choice of ‘Lambert’, on the other hand, may have linked Cnut to his mother’s Piast dynasty, also recently Christian, in Poland.29 That Saint Lambert was martyred because he denounced the irregularity of a Frankish king’s marriage would have been particularly ironic to Adam of Bremen, who elsewhere noted the birth of certain of Cnut’s children to a ‘concubine’.30 That fact, and the record of Swein’s exile of his wife, Cnut’s mother, at some point during Cnut’s childhood, may be why references to him as ‘Lambert’ are so rare.

Whatever lay behind the names, though, Cnut was capable of grand gestures of Christian piety. It is all too easy to be sceptical about motives when looking at the bigamous imperialist through twenty-first-century eyes. In the eleventh century, religious actions were acts of policy (Wulfstan even adapted an Æthelredian text, the Institutes of Polity, to convey that message in Cnut’s reign). In June 1023, perhaps at the height of Cnut and Thorkell’s rivalry, the relics of Saint Ælfheah were translated from St Paul’s in London, near where Ælfheah had died in 1012, back to Canterbury, where Ælfheah had been archbishop. The assertion of the interests of Æthelnoth, the newly invested Archbishop of Canterbury, a figure later linked with the appointment of English bishops in Scandinavia, is likely to have played a role in the translation.31 According to later accounts, it did not happen unopposed, and Cnut had to deploy a force of housecarls to prevent the Londoners from keeping a saint they had regarded as their own for the past ten years. It would not be surprising if such accounts were true for Cnut’s hostility to London, which had been taxed heavily in 1018, and his apparent preference for Winchester as a political centre would suggest that this was a religious policy rooted in an eleventh-century political reality.32

Cnut visited many religious houses in England during his reign. This was, of course, what early medieval kings had to do in order demonstrate that they were in control, but for Cnut there is more than a whiff of political theatre, of spectacle, to his religious visits. Not least among these is his visit to Durham and a five-mile barefoot pilgrimage to the shrine of Saint Cuthbert there, which seems to have occurred at a political high point in 1031.33 Cnut would go on to receive the submission of Scottish rulers, a matter that met specific strategic needs, as we have seen, but in a world where gestures, symbolism and the performance of pious actions had deep meaning, the monastic community of Durham may have now been willing to overlook, at least for the moment, the killing of the Northumbrian Earl Uhtred around the start of Cnut’s career.

Cnut died in Shaftesbury in November 1035 at about forty years of age. We don’t know why he died there or what he was doing at the time. Analysis of royal bones, which include those of Cnut, in Winchester Cathedral may yet tell us a great deal, perhaps even the cause of death, but we can be pretty sure that he did not die a heroic death in battle or even in some minor skirmish. For one thing, given the number of churches that could boast of links to Cnut and the contemporary need in Scandinavia for royal saints, had he met a violent death, like Olaf or indeed Cnut’s later namesake, Saint Cnut (d. 1085), it is likely that his cult would have been swept up with suitable saintly vigour. We will not, alas, be able to find out whether thoughts of salvation were in his mind when Cnut’s final moments came. In Shaftesbury he was near to, if not in the presence of, a royal saint, Edward the Martyr. Given Cnut’s displays of solicitousness to many members of his adopted family, and the way in which he drew himself closer to them, particularly as he grew older, it is worth wondering whether he would have expected Saint Edward to come to his aid as he breathed his last.
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The End of Danish England

For a king with such strong maritime associations, the relatively static nature of Cnut’s final years may seem surprising. He was in Rome in 1027 and travelled to Norway with a great fleet in 1028, returning to England the following year. He travelled to Scotland in 1031 but after that he seems to have remained in England. The evidence of cultural investment in Winchester suggests that, by and large, he spent much time there.1 Known excursions at this period are Cnut’s visit to the grave of Edmund in Glastonbury in 1032, a trip to Northumbria in 1033 recorded in a York Minster charter2 and his visit to Shaftesbury at the time of his death in 1035. It is unlikely that Cnut travelled again to Rome, as was once generally thought, based on the misdating of the journey in 1027 to 1031 by the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle. There are echoes here of the last years of Charlemagne, who remained in Aachen for much of his final decade. Charlemagne was much older than Cnut when he died, but getting subordinates to travel to you, rather than the other way round, has always been a way of showing superiority.3 There is a certain paradox here, according to recent work on the skaldic poets at Cnut’s court: these poets extolled the virtues of his Viking career, particularly his Norwegian conquests, but they mostly plied their trade at the point at which he was least like a Viking. Before then, Cnut had thrown Danish and English weight around in the Baltic in the early 1020s, asserted Danish authority over the Norwegians by 1028 and had done his damnedest to assert himself over the Swedes in 1026–7 – matters that help with the dating of these skaldic poems4 – but the absence of Cnut from the famous Norwegian Battle of Stiklestad (1030), which played a significant role in securing his Norwegian realm, is striking. One version of the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle presents it as a killing of King Olaf ‘by the people gathered against him’.5 By and large, it was a local conflict and perhaps events had moved too quickly for Cnut to react. However, given the killing of the rebel King Olaf, and the reimposition of Danish overlordship on Norway through Cnut’s family, it is none the less odd that Cnut was not involved in Norwegian affairs directly, as he had been in 1028.

Of course, we don’t know what Cnut intended in November 1035 beyond going to Shaftesbury. Perhaps he planned to cross the North Sea again once the winter had passed, but there are hints of an illness that, while lingering, eventually proved fatal. Harald Harefoot, Cnut’s son by his first wife, Ælfgifu of Northampton, was in England to contest the kingdom just after his father’s death and the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle reports that lithsmen (‘fleetmen’ or ships’ crews) in London gave him their support.6 Though these men might have been in London for some time before 1035, it is feasible that Harald would have heard of his father’s illness, bringing a fleet to demonstrate that he was a worthy successor. The Norman author William of Jumièges also refers to Cnut, in ill health, offering half his kingdom to the sons of Æthelred the Unready.7 Though that offer should be read with more than a pinch of salt, the timing of the abortive attack by the Normans implies that Cnut’s inactivity in his final years had not gone unnoticed by contemporaries. Had the illness that is likely to have eventually killed him manifested itself much earlier than 1035, it could have meant that Cnut was unable to make the sea journeys that had given him such glory in his youth and early adulthood. If so, the skaldic praises about the Old North and a Viking way of life might have taken on a bittersweet quality when recited in the green and pleasant valleys of Wessex.


Shaker of the sword-belt’s ice, you let the prow of the tough steed of the girdle of all lands turn west into the sea.8



Still, such words were a verbal reminder of the sheer achievement of the empire built by a man who was scarcely older when he died than Duke William of Normandy at the time of his conquest of England in 1066.

Those comparisons with William – ‘the Conqueror’ – are important here. It is sometimes said that the Danish conquest of England in 1016 was of little lasting significance because Cnut established neither a dynasty nor an empire with any continuity.9 His two surviving sons, both born of different mothers (Harald Harefoot and Harthacnut), drew their rivalries into the open in contests that emerged in the wake of his death and which brought out more demonstrations of Norman support for the sons of Æthelred. Harald reigned for only five years, ruling alone for only the last three of these. Only two years after coming to the throne, with Æthelred’s son Edward the Confessor waiting in the wings, Harthacnut died suddenly in 1042. William, by contrast, apparently established a dynasty that stretched to this day. Of course, there is some merit to this argument. For much of the Middle Ages the legitimacy of English kings was based on the right to rule both England and Normandy, with other chunks of France: a very different axis from the North Sea world.

But the newly minted Anglo-Norman realm suffered two decades of uncertainty following the Conqueror’s death in 1087, as sons squabbled for their cross-Channel possessions. It was not surprising that Cnut’s North Sea empire did not go quietly, either. It is testimony to the impact of his reign, in just the same manner as the aftermath of the death of William I, that Cnut’s control of the English kingdom for nearly nineteen years and the rule by his sons for a further seven did much to determine the shape of the English polity inherited by Edward the Confessor in 1042. Edward was unable to step in where his father had left off in 1016. The longer-term significance of Cnut’s reign is that, within living memory at the time of the conquest of 1066, a conqueror had taken control of the English kingdom in 1016, determining the claims of both Harold Godwinesson, linked by marriage to Cnut’s royal family, and Harald ‘Hardrada’ of Norway, who claimed England through an agreement with Harthacnut. Furthermore, the networks of relationships established by an Anglo-Danish aristocracy during the course of two generations under Cnut and his sons, and which Edward had tried hard to deal with, had to be dismantled in the wake of the 1066 conquest in a manner that contrasts with the relative continuity after 1016.

Of course, any assessment of Cnut’s reign needs considering not just in terms of his legacy but in his own ability to rule. During his career we see him shifting to meet threats from different quarters across a wide realm. In 1015 and 1016, he looked to be the king in the North, a Viking warlord successor to his father. In 1017–19, when circumstances changed and when English æthelings were a clear and present danger (while Cnut had no English sons himself for part of this period), he became the English king. From 1019 we see a Danish king who utilized a redefined message of Englishness, reshaped and linked through the use of the shared network across the North Sea between an English kingdom and a changing Scandinavian world. After 1026, his Scandinavian experience was determined by the Battle of Holy River, in which we see a developing imperial policy that traversed the North Sea. Also around this time, perhaps in response to a renewed threat from Normandy, we see redoubled efforts to establish legitimacy in the south of England.

This need to reshape and adapt to circumstances was the result of a political world that depended upon the king’s personal connections for it to function. As a result, it could falter if he did not move rapidly and decisively. Cnut’s ruthlessness appears as a stark reminder of how a particular type of early medieval ruler might be expected to behave, especially when faced with the inevitable bouts of treachery that rule on such a scale might be expected to engender. In this light, Cnut’s actions may have been bloody but they were never bloodthirsty. In the wake of the Norman Conquest of 1066, a skaldic poet, Thorkell Skallason, declared: ‘it is true that the killing in England will be a long time ending’.10 Such words were unlikely to be heard in Cnut’s England. Although his Norwegian foes lamented his empire-building because it brought the harshness of the regime of Ælfgifu and Swein, at each stage in England, and indeed in Denmark, royal violence seems to have been episodic, intended chiefly as a demonstration of power. Typified by the mutilation of hostages at the start of Cnut’s career in England, his use of violence was ugly, brutal and created long-lasting pain, but it made a point. Above all, it ended quickly. It is perhaps no surprise that while there is little doubt that Cnut was responsible for killing or ordering the deaths of nobles and royals who threatened his rule, particularly in 1017 in England and around 1026–7 in Denmark, other accounts of politically motivated deaths, particularly those of Edmund Ironside and Jarl Håkon, are only attributed to him much later. That they exist, however, is not just evidence of later storytelling but of the fact that Cnut had acted with brutal violence when the occasion did demand it. A reputation as a ruthless ruler that would last beyond his lifetime was sealed. In that respect, at least, Cnut had succeeded.
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1. Cnut with Emma, presenting a gold cross to the New Minster, Winchester, as depicted in the frontispiece of the New Minster Liber Vitae (‘Book of Life’, 1031).
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2. A figure looking remarkably like Cnut (far left) among the community of the righteous about to enter Heaven on the verso of the frontispiece of the New Minster Liber Vitae.
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3. A coin of Cnut, with the obverse depicting the king as a warrior, complete with helmet, from c. 1024–30. The military message projected by this sort of coin may relate to a time when Cnut was fighting for control of a developing Scandinavian realm.
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4. Early-modern bone chest in Winchester Cathedral said to contain the bones of King Cnut alongside those of other West Saxon notables.
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5. Cnut (depicted with a Viking ship on his shield) and his opponent King Edmund Ironside in single combat, as imagined in the thirteenth century by Matthew Paris in his Chronica Majora.
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6. Queen Emma receives her Encomium Emmae Reginae (c. 1041), presumably from its author, as depicted in the book’s frontispiece. The figures on the right are thought to be her sons Harthacnut and Edward.
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7. Pharoah as a wise Anglo-Saxon ruler surrounded by his witan, as depicted by the Canterbury artist of the Old English Hexateuch in the eleventh century. The artist may have had Cnut or Æthelred in mind.
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8. The minster church at Deerhurst (Gloucestershire), near to ‘Ola’s Island’ (Olney), where a peace treaty was agreed between Edmund Ironside and Cnut in autumn 1016.
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9. The Jelling Runestone (Jutland, Denmark), erected by Cnut’s grandfather Harald Bluetooth, probably in the 960s, declares that Harald ‘won for himself all of Denmark and Norway and made the Danes Christian’.
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10. ‘Roskilde 6’, a warship from Cnut’s time found in 1997 at the site of the Danish Viking Ship Museum in Roskilde (here on temporary display at the British Museum).
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11. A charter of Cnut, recorded in the witness list as ‘King of the English’, granting an estate at Drayton (Hampshire) to the community of the New Minster, Winchester, in Easter 1019.
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12. The ‘Winchester Frieze’, found in excavations of the site of Old Minster, Winchester, has been plausibly suggested as depicting a scene from the Old Norse Völsunga Saga.
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13. A thirteenth-century depiction from the altarpiece at Trondheim Cathedral, Norway, of Cnut’s Norwegian opponent King (later Saint) Olaf.
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14. A modern recreation of a Viking ruler for Denmark’s National Museum, based on the depiction of Cnut in the New Minster Liber Vitae and on clothes found at a grave in Mammen, Denmark.
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15. This painting by James McConnell is one of many modern representations of ‘Canute’ attempting to order the tide to turn, inspired by the account of the twelfth-century historian Henry of Huntingdon.
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Further Reading

This book was completed as a new biography of Cnut by Timothy Bolton came off the press: Cnut the Great (New Haven, Conn., and London: Yale University Press, 2017). Given the depth of research in the same author’s broader study, The Empire of Cnut the Great (Leiden and Boston: Brill, 2009), the biography looks set to be the standard work on the ruler for some years to come. The earliest full study of Cnut in English, L. M. Larson, Canute the Great, 995 (circa)–1035, and the Rise of Danish Imperialism during the Viking Age (New York and London: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1912), though of its time in proudly bearing the author’s view of Scandinavian exceptionalism, remains an impressive piece of scholarship. Building on the work of many of the contemporary Scandinavian historians, Larson is noteworthy in his early engagement with the problems of reliability of sources from more than a century after the events of Cnut’s day, even if he ultimately relies on them to build up a dramatic story. M. K. Lawson, Cnut: England’s Viking King (Stroud: Tempus, 2004), first printed as Cnut: The Danes in England in the Eleventh Century (London: Longman, 1993), takes a less favourable view of Cnut’s ‘imperial’ achievements than Larson or Bolton, focusing on the institutions that determined the shape of Cnut’s English kingdom and its limits, though it remains an excellent and comprehensive study. An essay collection, The Reign of Cnut, edited by Alexander Rumble (London: Leicester University Press, 1994), is a useful snapshot of aspects of the reign.

The broader setting of political development, focusing on the structures of politics as well as the individual rulers, is established by Pauline Stafford, Unification and Conquest: A Political and Social History of England in the Tenth and Eleventh Centuries (London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1989), while the same author teases out some of the strands of queenly power in Queen Emma and Queen Edith: Queenship and Women’s Power in Eleventh-Century England (Oxford: Blackwell, 1997). The most recent biography addressing the reign of Cnut’s predecessor Æthelred – with considerations of the political kingdoms leading to Cnut’s takeover – is Levi Roach, Æthelred the Unready (New Haven, Conn., and London: Yale University Press, 2016). Edmund Ironside awaits his biographer, though Charles Insley, ‘Politics, Conflict and Kinship in Early Eleventh-Century Mercia’, Midland History, 25 (2000), pp. 28–42, provides a valuable indication of how and why he managed to stir the factional pot in this period.

Of the other remarkable individuals in Cnut’s reign, the first chapters of Frank Barlow, The Godwins: The Rise and Fall of a Noble Dynasty (Harlow: Longman, 2002), are a recent attempt to flesh out the story of Godwine’s early career, while Robin Fleming, Kings and Lords in Conquest England (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1993), provides some context of the landed wealth of Godwine and other earls under Cnut. An alternative reading, though focused less on the period before Edward the Confessor than during his reign, is Stephen Baxter, The Earls of Mercia: Lordship and Power in Late Anglo-Saxon England (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2007), while W. E. Kapelle, The Norman Conquest of the North: The Region and its Transformation, 1000–1135 (Chapel Hill, NC: University of North Carolina Press, 1979), provides considerable context to the Cnut-era independence of northern magnates such as Earl Uhtred. On the figure who bridged the gap between the reigns of Æthelred and Cnut, the collection edited by Matthew Townend, Wulfstan, Archbishop of York (Turnhout: Brepols, 2004), offers valuable perspectives, while Patrick Wormald, The Making of English Law: King Alfred to the Twelfth Century: Volume I: Legislation and its Limits (Oxford: Blackwell, 1999), has even more to say about Wulfstan’s legal legacy as well as other texts from Cnut’s reign. Other bishops are discussed in Mary Frances Giandrea, Episcopal Culture in Late Anglo-Saxon England (Woodbridge: Boydell Press, 2007).

Despite its title, Ryan Lavelle, Alfred’s Wars: Sources and Interpretations of Anglo-Saxon Warfare in the Viking Age (Woodbridge: Boydell Press, 2010), takes discussion through to the Viking wars of Cnut and the military developments of the period, an issue first addressed in some detail by Nicholas Hooper in his contribution to Rumble’s 1994 volume cited above. A rich sense of the material culture of the Vikings in this period, including, of course, the ‘Roskilde 6’ longship, is provided by a volume edited by Gareth Williams, Peter Pentz and Matthias Wemhoff, Vikings: Life and Legend (London: British Museum Press, 2014). Another collection, Danes in Wessex: The Scandinavian Impact on Southern England, c.800–c.1100, edited by Ryan Lavelle and Simon Roffey (Oxford: Oxbow, 2016), includes, among perspectives on Scandinavian settlers provided by Ann Williams and Chris Lewis, an English-language version of the article by Martin Biddle and Birthe Kjølbye-Biddle setting out the evidence for the bones of Cnut in his final resting place: a dynastic mausoleum in Winchester Cathedral.
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